








When five health situations are ranked from highest to lowest rate of use among English-
speaking Quebecers in the last twelve months, we find: 1) a doctor in a private office or clinic,
(2) CLSC, (3) hospital emergency room or out-patient clinic (4) Info-Santé and (5) hospital for

an overnight stay.

When Quebec regional communities are compared, we note an extremely low rate of visits to
a doctor in a private office or clinic in the Cote-Nord region. The highest incidence of doctor’s

visits occurs in Bas-Saint-Laurent.

The regions exhibiting the greatest use of CLSC services are Chaudiere-Appalaches, Abitibi-
Témiscamingue and Montréal (east). The lowest use of this service is exhibited by the
Laurentides and Capitale-Nationale regions. (In the Capitale-Nationale region, this may be

explained by the presence of Jeffrey Hale Community Services for English speakers.)

The Montréal (east), Capitale-Nationale, Estrie and Lanaudiere regions exhibit the highest rate
of use of Info-Santé in the last twelve months. The Cote-Nord, Mauricie et Centre-du-Quebec

and Laurentides regions exhibit the lowest rate of use.

The greatest use of hospital emergency services or outpatient clinics among Anglophone
respondents is reported by the Bas-Saint-Laurent, Capitale-Nationale, Abitibi-Témiscamingue
and Gaspésie -iles-de-la-Madeleine regions. The most infrequent use of these services in the
last twelve months is exhibited by the Lanaudiere, Cote-Nord and Montérégie regions.

English speakers living in the Outaouais, Laurentides, Abitibi-Témiscamingue, Lanaudiere,
Montérégie and Chaudiere-Appalaches regions were the least likely to have used overnight
hospital services in the last twelve months. Those living in the Cote-Nord, Mauricie et Centre-
du-Quebec, Estrie, Gaspésie -lles-de-la-Madeleine and Capitale-Nationale regions were the

most likely to have used this health service.
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Table 4 — Use of Various Health and Social Services by Anglophones, by Demographic

Characteristics
hospital
doctor in CLSC, P .
) . . . emergency | hospital for
Use of Various Health and Social Services | a private other Info )
. , room or overnight
by Anglophones office or | than Info Santé .
o . outpatient stay
clinic Santé i
clinic
male (n=1,313) 69.0% 46.8% 22.1% 46.8% 18.7%
gender female (n=1,876) 71.6% 56.3% 32.8% 56.0% 25.7%
Total (n=3,189) 70.3% 51.5% 27.4% 51.4% 22.2%
18-24 years (n=79) 64.7% 58.3% 30.0% 47.3% 11.4%
25-44 years (n=795) 64.1% 53.5% 37.8% 52.9% 23.9%
age 45-64 years (n=1,452) 73.2% 46.8% 22.0% 54.4% 22.0%
65 years and older (n=775) 81.2% 54.9% 14.5% 45.4% 22.1%
Total (n=3,101) 70.5% 51.5% 27.4% 51.8% 22.0%
Less than $30k (n=522) 66.1% 54.4% 23.4% 50.2% 21.5%
$30-50k (n=548) 69.0% 54.0% 29.5% 50.5% 24.9%
household | $50-70k (n=474) 76.4% 52.1% 28.5% 58.9% 24.6%
income $70-100k (n=414) 72.2% 52.8% 30.9% 52.1% 19.5%
$100k and over (n=491) 72.5% 42.0% 27.7% 51.8% 18.7%
Total (n=2,449) 71.4% 50.7% 28.1% 52.7% 21.8%
excellent (n=816) 66.7% 46.4% 25.0% 49.3% 19.1%
very good (n=1,186) 73.1% 51.4% 31.0% 51.6% 21.8%
health good (n=637) 69.2% 54.2% 24.7% 46.6% 19.0%
status average (n=420) 69.3% 54.1% 24.6% 58.0% 27.4%
bad (n=108) 82.5% 77.0% 34.3% 81.7% 54.3%
Total (n=3,167) 70.4% 51.6% 27.4% 51.5% 22.0%
English only (n=914) 71.6% 47.6% 18.0% 46.9% 17.8%
bilingual | English and French (n=2,264) 69.8% 52.7% 30.5% 52.8% 23.5%
Total (n=3,178) 70.2% 51.5% 27.4% 51.3% 22.1%
Source: CHSSN/CROP Survey on Anglophone
Community Vitality, 2010. Due to small sample size,
data for the Bas Saint-Laurent region should be Q16A. Within the last twelve months, in your region, have you used either
treated with caution. As there were only 12 for yourself or to help another person ...
respondents from the Saguenay — Lac-Saint-Jean
region, results are not shown for that region.

Doctor in a private office or clinic

e Older adults (81.2%) and persons who assessed themselves to be in bad health compared to
others their own age (82.5%) were most likely to have used the services of a doctor in a private

office or clinic in the previous 12 months.

English-language Health and Social Services Access in Québec — Baseline Data Report — 2010-2011



11

Persons with household income less than $30k (66.1%), adults aged 25-44 (64.1%) and those
who assessed their health as excellent (66.7%) show the lowest tendency to have used the

services of a doctor in a private office or clinic in the previous 12 months.

CLSC (other than Info-Santé)

Young adults aged 18-24 and those with self-assessed bad health were the most likely groups
to have used a CLSC (other than Info-Santé) in the previous year.

Those with high household income (over $100k) and those with self-assessed excellent health
were the least likely to have used the CLSC services.

Info-Santé

Adults aged 25-44, those with self-assessed bad health and women were the most likely to

have used the services of Info-Santé within the previous year.

Unilingual English speakers, seniors, males and persons with low household income (under

$30k) were the least likely to have used Info-Santé in the previous year.

Hospital Emergency Room or Out-patient Clinic

Those with self-assessed bad or average health compared to others their own age as well as
middle household income earners ($50-70k) were the most likely to have used hospital

emergency or out-patient services within the past year.

Unilingual English speakers, persons in self-assessed good health and seniors were the least

likely to have used hospital emergency or out-patient services within the past year.

Hospital for Overnight Stay

Persons with self-assessed bad health were much more likely to have stayed in a hospital
overnight within the past year. Those in average health, women and persons in lower middle
household income groups ($30-50k and $50-70k) were also more likely to have used hospital

overnight services.

Young adults 18-24, unilingual English speakers, those in self-assessed good health and high
household income earners ($100k+) were least likely to have used hospital overnight services

in the previous year.
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Table 5 — Satisfaction with Access to Regional Health and Social Services, by Region

neither
Satisfaction with Access in English not satisfied o
. . . - satisfied
to Regional Health & Social Services satisfied nor
unsatisfied
01 Bas-Saint-Laurent (n=23) 66.3% 9.3% 24.4%
03 Capitale-Nationale (n=93) 48.3% 23.1% 28.6%
04 Mauricie et Centre-du-Québec (n=59) 43.4% 30.0% 26.6%
05 Estrie (n=265) 34.3% 27.2% 38.6%
6.1 Montréal (west) (n=367) 16.1% 23.6% 60.3%
6.2 Montréal (centre) (n=468) 17.5% 24.9% 57.6%
6.3 Montréal (east) (n=193) 40.5% 25.7% 33.8%
07 Outaouais (n=213) 33.5% 22.8% 43.7%
Region | 08 Abitibi-Témiscamingue (n=90) 23.2% 16.3% 60.5%
09 Cote-Nord (n=110) 27.4% 12.8% 59.8%
11 Gaspésie — iles-de-la-Madeleine (n=187) 27.2% 34.2% 38.6%
12 Chaudiere-Appalaches (n=36) 44.5% 15.1% 40.4%
13 Laval (n=265) 38.4% 25.5% 36.1%
14 Lanaudiére (n=74) 49.0% 27.0% 24.1%
15 Laurentides (n=163) 37.7% 22.2% 40.2%
16 Montérégie (n=553) 34.0% 23.7% 42.3%
Total (n=3,171) 27.5% 24.5% 48.0%
Source: CHSSN/CROP Survey on Anglophone Community Q15k. On a scale from 1 to 5, where 1
Vitality, 2010. Due to small sample size, data for the Bas Saint- means not satisfied at all and 5 means
Laurent region should be treated with caution. As there were totally satisfied, how satisfied are you
only 12 respondents from the Saguenay — Lac-Saint-Jean with the following services offered in your
region, results are not shown for that region. region in English?

e Opverall, nearly half (48%) of survey respondents were satisfied with access to regional health
and social services in their language while more than one quarter (27.5%) were not satisfied

and the other quarter (24.5%) were neither satisfied nor unsatisfied.

e The highest levels of satisfaction with access to regional health and social services are found
among English speakers living in the regions of Abitibi-Témiscamingue, Montréal (west),
Cote-Nord, and Montréal (centre).

e Twelve out of the sixteen health regions report a level of dissatisfaction that exceeds the
provincial average among English-speaking survey respondents. The highest levels of
dissatisfaction with access to health and social service in English is observed among English
speakers living in the Bas-Saint-Laurent, Lanaudiére, Chaudiere-Appalaches and Capitale-

Nationale regions.
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Table 6 — Satisfaction with Access to Regional Health and Social Services, by
Demographic Characteristics

. . . . . neither
Satisfaction with Access in English . o o
) . . not satisfied | satisfied nor satisfied
to Regional Health & Social Services o
unsatisfied
male (n=1,313) 25.3% 23.9% 50.8%
gender female (n=1,876) 29.1% 24.1% 46.7%
Total (n=3,189) 27.2% 24.0% 48.8%
18-24 years (n=79) 23.4% 16.4% 60.2%
25-44 years (n=795) 31.7% 25.5% 42.8%
age 45-64 years (n=1,452) 28.3% 25.9% 45.8%
65 years and older (n=775) 17.7% 21.0% 61.3%
Total (n=3,101) 27.5% 24.3% 48.3%
Less than $30k (n=522) 22.2% 24.7% 53.2%
$30-50k (n=548) 27.1% 25.6% 47.3%
household | $50-70k (n=474) 28.8% 22.9% 48.3%
income $70-100k (n=414) 33.3% 25.8% 40.9%
$100k and over (n=491) 30.5% 21.4% 48.1%
Total (n=2,449) 28.5% 23.9% 47.6%
Source: CHSSN/CROP Survey on Anglophone
Community Vitality, 2010. Due to small sample Q15k. On a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 means not
size, data for the Bas Saint-Laurent region should | satisfied at all and 5 means totally satisfied, how
be treated with caution. As there were only 12 satisfied are you with the following services offered in
respondents from the Saguenay — Lac-Saint-Jean your region in English? k) Health and social services
region, results are not shown for that region.

e English speakers with self-assessed bad health were the most likely to express dissatisfaction
with access to health and services in English in their region. Persons aged 25-44 and middle

earners ($50-70k) were also more likely to express dissatisfaction.

e Seniors (65 and over) and young adults (aged 18-24) expressed the highest levels of
satisfaction with access to health and services in English in their region. Unilingual English
speakers, high household income earners ($100k+) those is self-assessed excellent health were

also more likely to express satisfaction in this regard.

1.2 Unpaid Care

Restructuring and financial cutbacks in the health sector in recent years have meant a shift of
responsibilities from public health institutions to community organizations and unpaid family
care. This shift is not necessarily experienced equally among all members of Quebec society. We
learned from the CROP-Missisquoi survey conducted in 2000 that Anglophones are more likely to

turn to an informal network of family and friends in the event of illness than Francophones who
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are more likely to rely on public services. In addition, analysis of Census data reveals that
Anglophones tend to be more highly implicated in unpaid care to seniors than Francophones.®

In light of this situation, it is as equally important to understand patterns of behaviour in the arena
of unpaid care as in government-supported services and private care. Ten years later, the CROP-
CHSSN 2010 survey explores further who the Anglophone population are likely to turn to in the

event of illness as well as the nature of unpaid care that extends beyond the family and household.

1.2.1 Source of Support in the Case of lliness

Table 7 — Source of Support in Case of Illiness, by Region

public
communit social
Source of Support in Case of lliness relatives friends y . nobody
resource service
institutions
01 Bas-Saint-Laurent (n=23) 63.7% 10.4% 0.0% 26.0% 0.0% 0.0%
03 Capitale-Nationale (n=93) 64.8% 13.4% 3.1% 12.1% 6.6% 0.0%
04 Mauricie et Centre-du-Québec (n=59) 59.9% 12.5% 6.9% 12.8% 5.9% 1.9%
05 Estrie (n=265) 77.9% 9.4% 2.6% 8.1% 2.1% 0.0%
6.1 Montréal (west) (n=367) 68.2% 14.5% 2.8% 11.3% 2.5% 0.8%
6.2 Montréal (centre) (n=468) 65.0% 13.4% 2.1% 15.0% 3.2% 1.3%
6.3 Montréal (east) (n=193) 79.2% 11.5% 3.7% 2.6% 1.6% 1.4%
07 Outaouais (n=213) 69.7% 11.3% 2.7% 14.4% 1.1% 0.9%
Region | 08 Abitibi-Témiscamingue (n=90) 70.6% 9.9% 0.0% 13.5% 6.0% 0.0%
09 Cote-Nord (n=110) 88.2% 4.0% 1.0% 5.8% 0.0% 1.0%
11 Gaspésie — lles-de-la-Madeleine (n=187) 70.7% 11.2% 0.3% 16.1% 0.8% 1.0%
12 Chaudiere-Appalaches (n=36) 71.7% 6.6% 8.4% 12.1% 1.2% 0.0%
13 Laval (n=265) 79.0% 6.0% 2.1% 9.2% 3.3% 0.4%
14 Lanaudiére (n=74) 80.5% 3.2% 2.6% 11.6% 1.8% 0.3%
15 Laurentides (n=163) 68.5% 10.7% 1.6% 13.8% 5.4% 0.0%
16 Montérégie (n=553) 72.6% 13.1% 1.8% 9.0% 2.7% 0.8%
Total (n=3,171) 70.6% 12.1% 2.4% 11.2% 2.8% 0.9%
Source: CHSSN/CROP Survey on Anglophone Community
Vitality, 2010. Due to small sample size, data for the Bas Saint- . .
. . . Q40. If you became ill, who other than your spouse would you likely turn to
Laurent region should be treated with caution. As there were for support?
only 12 respondents from the Saguenay — Lac-Saint-Jean pport:
region, results are not shown for that region.

6 Baseline Data Report 2003-2004 Profiles of English-speaking Communities in the Regions. Prepared by Joanne Pocock, research
consultant, for the Community Health and Social Services Network (CHSSN) March, 2002
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Québec English speakers responding to the survey were highly likely (82.7%) to turn to
friends and family if they became ill, followed by public social service (11.2%), community
resources (2.4%) and finally, nobody (2.8%).

The proportion of Anglophones who would turn to family and friends is consistently high
across the regions with the lowest at 72.4% in the Mauricie et Centre-du-Quebec region, and
the highest at 92.2% in the Cote-Nord region.

Looking across Quebec, we observe the highest rate of reliance on a community resource
among English speakers living in the Chaudiére-Appalaches and Mauricie et Centre-du-
Quebec regions.

The greatest variance among the regions is observed in the reliance upon community service
in the event of illness. Anglophones in the Capitale-Nationale, Chaudiere-Appalaches and
Nord-du-Québec regions are more than twice as likely as those in other regions to turn to a

community resource.

English-speaking respondents living in Bas Saint-Laurent, Gaspésie — Iles-de-la-Madeleine,
Montréal (centre), Outaouais and Laurentides are much more likely than other regions to turn
to public social services. Those living in the Cote-Nord, Montréal (east) and the Estrie regions
are the least likely to rely on public social service in this health situation.
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Table 8 — Source of Support in the Case of Illiness

public
communit social
Source of Support in Case of lliness relatives | friends y . nobody
resource service
institutions
male (n=1,313) 67.5% 12.0% 2.6% 12.5% 3.9% 1.5%
gender female (n=1,876) 72.7% 12.0% 3.7% 9.6% 1.7% 0.4%
Total (n=3,189) 70.2% 12.0% 3.2% 11.0% 2.7% 0.9%
18-24 years (n=79) 66.2% 29.4% 0.0% 4.4% 0.0% 0.0%
25-44 years (n=795) 76.9% 12.3% 3.4% 5.1% 1.5% 0.7%
age 45-64 years (n=1,452) 67.2% 12.9% 2.3% 12.4% 4.1% 1.1%
65 years and older (n=775) 65.5% 8.5% 4.1% 18.3% 2.6% 1.0%
Total (n=3,101) 70.4% 12.0% 3.0% 10.9% 2.8% 0.9%
Less than $30k (n=522) 66.7% 9.5% 2.0% 17.6% 3.7% 0.5%
$30-50k (n=548) 70.9% 13.7% 3.2% 8.9% 1.9% 1.4%
household | $50-70k (n=474) 76.1% 11.1% 0.9% 10.1% 1.6% 0.2%
income $70-100k (n=414) 69.9% 10.9% 3.0% 10.4% 4.0% 1.8%
$100k and over (n=491) 67.9% 15.5% 7.0% 8.5% 0.7% 0.4%
Total (n=2,449) 70.4% 12.5% 3.5% 10.6% 2.2% 0.9%
excellent (n=816) 71.7% 13.4% 3.2% 8.3% 1.9% 1.5%
very good (n=1,186) 70.3% 11.5% 4.1% 10.2% 3.0% 0.8%
health good (n=637) 68.0% 13.6% 2.7% 12.1% 3.1% 0.4%
status average (n=420) 67.8% 9.9% 1.2% 17.3% 2.8% 0.9%
bad (n=108) 74.7% 4.5% 1.0% 17.5% 2.2% 0.0%
Total (n=3,167) 70.1% 12.1% 3.2% 11.0% 2.7% 0.9%
English only (n=914) 66.5% 13.2% 2.0% 14.4% 3.5% 0.4%
bilingual | English and French (n=2,264) 71.6% 11.6% 3.6% 9.8% 2.5% 1.1%
Total (n=3,178) 70.2% 12.0% 3.1% 11.0% 2.8% 0.9%
Source: CHSSN/CROP Survey on Anglophone
Community Vitality, 2010. Due to small sample
size, data for the Bas Saint-Laurent region should | Q40. If you became ill, who other than your spouse would you likely turn to
be treated with caution. As there were only 12 for support?
respondents from the Saguenay — Lac-Saint-Jean
region, results are not shown for that region.

Gender

e  When the patterns of social support are considered in terms of gender, we find that women
are somewhat more likely to turn to relatives and community resources than are their male
counterparts. Men are more likely to use public health and social service institutions or to

have nobody to turn to.
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Age

e Interms of age groups, young people aged 18-24 are much more likely to turn to friends and
much less likely to turn to public health and social service institutions than are the other age

groups.

e Seniors are much more likely to turn to public health and social services and community
resources than are the other age groups.

Household income

e Those in the lower household income category (less that $30k) are more likely to draw on
public health & social service institutions or to have nobody to turn to when compared with
other English speakers. Those at the upper end of the household income spectrum ($100k+)

are more likely to turn to friends or community resources.
Health Status

e Those with bad or average self-assessed health compared to others their own age are much
more likely to use public health and social services than are other English speakers.

Bilingualism

e Unilingual English speakers are more likely to turn to friends, public health & social service
institutions or have nobody to turn to while bilingual English speakers are more likely to turn

to community resources.
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1.2.2 Care outside household
Table 9 — Unpaid Care for Person Living Outside Household, by Region

Provision of Unpaid Care for Persons

Living Outside Household

01 Bas-Saint-Laurent (n=23) 17.5% 82.5%
03 Capitale-Nationale (n=93) 12.7% 87.3%
04 Mauricie et Centre-du-Québec (n=59) 22.5% 77.5%
05 Estrie (n=265) 13.7% 86.3%
6.1 Montréal (west) (n=367) 20.7% 79.3%
6.2 Montréal (centre) (n=468) 17.5% 82.5%
6.3 Montréal (east) (n=193) 17.0% 83.0%
07 Outaouais (n=213) 17.3% 82.7%
Region | 08 Abitibi-Témiscamingue (n=90) 16.3% 83.7%
09 Céte-Nord (n=110) 13.5% 86.5%
11 Gaspésie — iles-de-la-Madeleine (n=187) 20.5% 79.5%
12 Chaudiere-Appalaches (n=36) 16.1% 83.9%
13 Laval (n=265) 13.8% 86.2%
14 Lanaudiere (n=74) 7.8% 92.2%
15 Laurentides (n=163) 11.8% 88.2%
16 Montérégie (n=553) 16.6% 83.4%
Total (n=3,171) 16.9% 83.1%
Source: CHSSN/CROP Survey on Anglophone Community Vitality,
2010. Due to small sample size, data for the Bas Saint-Laurent Q41. Do you provide (unpaid)
region should be treated with caution. As there were only 12 care for a person living
respondents from the Saguenay — Lac-Saint-Jean region, results outside your household?
are not shown for that region.

e English speakers in the Mauricie et Centre-du-Québec (22.5%), Montréal (west) (20.7%) and
Gaspésie -iles-de-la-Madeleine (20.5%) regions were more likely than English speakers in

other regions to provide unpaid care for a person living outside their household.

e English speakers in Lanaudieére (7.8%), Laurentides (11.8%) and Capitale-Nationale (12.7%)
were much less likely than English speakers in other regions to provide unpaid care for a

person living outside their household.
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Table 10 — Unpaid Care outside Household

Provision of Unpaid Care for Persons

Living Outside Household

male (n=1,313) 14.4% 85.6%
gender female (n=1,876) 19.0% 81.0%
Total (n=3,189) 16.6% 83.4%
18-24 years (n=79) 16.4% 83.6%
25-44 years (n=795) 13.2% 86.8%
age 45-64 years (n=1,452) 20.6% 79.4%
65 years and older (n=775) 12.9% 87.1%
Total (n=3,101) 16.2% 83.8%
Less than $30k (n=522) 21.2% 78.8%
$30-50k (n=548) 17.6% 82.4%
household | $50-70k (n=474) 15.0% 85.0%
income | $70-100k (n=414) 13.4% 86.6%
$100k and over (n=491) 15.0% 85.0%
Total (n=2,449) 16.3% 83.7%
excellent (n=816) 15.1% 84.9%
very good (n=1,186) 15.4% 84.6%
health good (n=637) 20.4% 79.6%
status average (n=420) 17.8% 82.2%
bad (n=108) 17.2% 82.8%
Total (n=3,167) 16.7% 83.3%
English only (n=914) 15.4% 84.6%
bilingual | English and French (n=2,264) 17.1% 82.9%
Total (n=3,178) 16.7% 83.3%
Source: CHSSN/CROP Survey on Anglophone
Community Vitality, 2010. Due to small sample size, Q41.D de ( )
data for the Bas Saint-Laurent region should be : O YOU provt .e. unpat
. . care for a person living
treated with caution. As there were only 12 :
] outside your household?
respondents from the Saguenay — Lac-Saint-Jean
region, results are not shown for that region.

Gender

Women (19%) were more likely than men (14.4%) to provide unpaid care to a person living outside
their household.

Age

e Adults aged 45-64 are more likely than other age groups to provide unpaid care to a person
living outside their household. Younger adults aged 25-44 and seniors were less likely to

provide unpaid care to a person living outside their household.
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Household income

e Lower household income English speakers (less than $30k household income) were more
likely than other English speakers to provide unpaid care to a person living outside their
household. Those earning $70-100k were least likely to do so.

Health Status

e English speakers with good self-assessed health (20.4%) were more likely than other English
speakers to provide unpaid care to a person living outside their household. Those with
excellent or very good self-assessed health were less likely to do so.

Bilingualism

e Unilingual English speakers were somewhat less likely than bilingual Anglophones to provide

unpaid care to a person living outside their household.
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1.2.3 Unpaid care for someone other than a relative

Table 11 — Unpaid Care for Non-Relative, by Region

Provision of Unpaid Care for

Someone Other than a Relative

01 Bas-Saint-Laurent (n=23) 16.1% 83.9%
03 Capitale-Nationale (n=93) 4.4% 95.6%
04 Mauricie et Centre-du-Québec (n=59) 9.9% 90.1%
05 Estrie (n=265) 6.7% 93.3%
6.1 Montréal (west) (n=367) 10.2% 89.8%
6.2 Montréal (centre) (n=468) 8.9% 91.1%
6.3 Montréal (east) (n=193) 12.2% 87.8%
07 Outaouais (n=213) 7.1% 92.9%

Region | 08 Abitibi-Témiscamingue (n=90) 9.9% 90.1%
09 Céte-Nord (n=110) 9.1% 90.9%
11 Gaspésie — iles-de-la-Madeleine (n=187) 10.2% 89.8%
12 Chaudiére-Appalaches (n=36) 4.5% 95.5%
13 Laval (n=265) 9.1% 90.9%
14 Lanaudiere (n=74) 3.9% 96.1%
15 Laurentides (n=163) 6.9% 93.1%
16 Montérégie (n=553) 10.5% 89.5%
Total (n=3,171) 9.4% 90.6%

Source: CHSSN/CROP Survey on Anglophone Community Vitality, 2010.

Due to small sample size, data for the Bas Saint-Laurent region should Q42. Do you provide (unpaid)

be treated with caution. As there were only 12 respondents from the care for someone other than a

Saguenay — Lac-Saint-Jean region, results are not shown for that relative?

region.

e English speakers in Bas Saint-Laurent (16.1%), Montréal (east) (12.2%) and Montérégie (10.5%)
were more likely than those in other regions to provide unpaid care for someone other than a

relative.

e English speakers in Lanaudieére (3.9%), Capitale-Nationale (4.4%) and Chaudiere-Appalaches
(4.5%) were much less likely than those living in other regions to provide unpaid care for

someone other than a relative.
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Table 12 — Unpaid Care for Non-Relative

Provision of Unpaid Care for

Someone Other than a Relative

male (n=1,313) 8.4% 91.6%
gender female (n=1,876) 10.1% 89.9%
Total (n=3,189) 9.2% 90.8%
18-24 years (n=79) 16.0% 84.0%
25-44 years (n=795) 7.5% 92.5%
age 45-64 years (n=1,452) 10.0% 90.0%
65 years and older (n=775) 9.8% 90.2%
Total (n=3,101) 9.2% 90.8%
Less than $30k (n=522) 14.5% 85.5%
$30-50k (n=548) 11.1% 88.9%
household | $50-70k (n=474) 7.5% 92.5%
income $70-100k (n=414) 5.8% 94.2%
$100k and over (n=491) 7.5% 92.5%
Total (n=2,449) 9.1% 90.9%
excellent (n=816) 8.3% 91.7%
very good (n=1,186) 7.6% 92.4%
health good (n=637) 12.3% 87.7%
status average (n=420) 11.5% 88.5%
bad (n=108) 7.0% 93.0%
Total (n=3,167) 9.2% 90.8%
English only (n=914) 9.7% 90.3%
bilingual | English and French (n=2,264) 9.0% 91.0%
Total (n=3,178) 9.2% 90.8%
Source: CHSSN/CROP Survey on Anglophone
Community Vitality, 2010. Due to small sample .
. . . Q42. Do you provide
size, data for the Bas Saint-Laurent region should ]
. . (unpaid) care for someone
be treated with caution. As there were only 12 .
. other than a relative?
respondents from the Saguenay — Lac-Saint-Jean
region, results are not shown for that region.
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Gender

e  Women (10.1%) were more likely than men (8.4%) to provide unpaid care for someone other

than a relative.
Age

e Young adults aged 18-24 were much more likely (16%) than English speakers in other age
groups to provide unpaid care for someone other than a relative.

e Adults aged 25-44 (7.5%) were less likely than those in other age groups to provide unpaid

care for someone other than a relative.
Household income

e English speakers with lower household income levels (less than $30k and $30-50k) were more
likely than those in other household income groups to provide unpaid care for someone other

than a relative.
Health Status

e DPersons with average or good health showed higher tendencies to provide unpaid care for
someone other than a relative than did English speakers with other self-reported health levels.

Bilingualism

e Unilingual English speakers were more likely to provide unpaid care for someone other than a

relative than were there bilingual counterparts.
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1.3 Anticipated Health & Social Service Needs — Long-term Care, Nursing Homes,
Homecare Services in the next five years

Table 13 — Anticipated Health & Social Service Needs, by Region

rivate rivate
Anticipated Health & Social Service Needs, public long- public F')d P .
residence or nursin
Long-term Care, Nursing Homes, term care homecare vt . . & ;
rivate nursin services a
Homecare Services institution program P &
home home
01 Bas-Saint-Laurent (n=23) 37.5% 49.7% 43.4% 40.7%
03 Capitale-Nationale (n=93) 31.4% 32.1% 29.7% 33.7%
04 Mauricie et Centre-du-Québec (n=59) 33.7% 28.3% 28.3% 27.6%
05 Estrie (n=265) 27.1% 35.6% 28.9% 25.8%
6.1 Montréal (west) (n=367) 30.9% 31.8% 30.8% 27.7%
6.2 Montréal (centre) (n=468) 28.6% 33.1% 27.9% 28.7%
6.3 Montréal (east) (n=193) 37.2% 36.7% 33.9% 30.8%
07 Outaouais (n=213) 21.5% 23.6% 19.3% 22.9%
Region | 08 Abitibi-Témiscamingue (n=90) 40.5% 39.2% 30.9% 35.4%
09 Cote-Nord (n=110) 21.9% 22.5% 21.3% 22.1%
11 Gaspésie — lles-de-la-Madeleine (n=187) 25.5% 38.5% 27.6% 24.7%
12 Chaudiere-Appalaches (n=36) 26.7% 34.4% 41.7% 41.3%
13 Laval (n=265) 34.6% 36.8% 29.2% 28.1%
14 Lanaudiere (n=74) 15.6% 14.8% 15.1% 18.5%
15 Laurentides (n=163) 30.5% 24.8% 26.0% 17.1%
16 Montérégie (n=553) 26.4% 25.4% 25.0% 20.6%
Total (n=3,171) 29.6% 31.5% 28.1% 26.7%
Source: CHSSN/CROP Survey on Anglophone Community
Vitality, 2010. Due to small sample size, data for the Bas Saint- o .
Laurent region should be treated with caution. As there were Q18A-D. Do you expect that within the next five years, you or a person you
o know or care for will require one or another of the following services?
only 12 respondents from the Saguenay — Lac-Saint-Jean
region, results are not shown for that region.

Public long-term care institution

e Across regions, it is the English speakers in Abitibi-Témiscamingue (40.5%), Bas Saint-Laurent
(37.5%), and Montréal (east) (37.2%) regions who anticipate the greatest likelihood of the need
for the use of a public long-term care institution for themselves or for someone for whom they

provide care.

e English speakers in the Lanaudiere (15.6%), Outaouais (21.5%) and Cote-Nord (21.9%) regions

are the least likely to anticipate the need for such services.
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Public homecare program

e English speakers in Bas Saint-Laurent (49.7%), Abitibi-Témiscamingue (39.2%) and Gaspésie —
Tles-de-la-Madeleine (38.5%) showed greater likelihood than other English speakers for the
future use of a public homecare program for themselves or for someone for whom they

provide care.

e Those in Lanaudiere (14.8%), Cote-Nord (22.5%), Outaouais (23.6%) and Laurentides (24.8%)

are the least likely to anticipate the need for such services.
Private residence or private nursing home

e The English speakers in the regions of Bas Saint-Laurent (43.4%) and Chaudiere-Appalaches
(41.7%) and Montréal (east) (33.9%) were more likely to anticipate the need for the use of a
private residence or private nursing home for themselves or for someone for whom they

provide care.

e Those living in the regions of Lanaudiere (15.1%), Outaouais (19.3%), Cote-Nord (21.3%) and

Montérégie (25%) were less likely to anticipate the need for such services.
Private nursing services at home

e English speakers in the Chaudiere-Appalaches (41.3%), Bas Saint-Laurent (40.7%), Abitibi-
Témiscamingue (35.4%) and Capitale-Nationale (33.7%) regions were more likely than those in
other regions to anticipate the need for private nursing services at home for themselves or for

someone for whom they provide care.

e Those English speakers living in the Laurentides (17.1%), Lanaudiere (18.5%) and Montérégie

(20.6%) regions were less likely to anticipate the need for such services.
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Table 14 — Anticipated Health & Social Service Needs

Anticipated Health & Social Service Needs, | public long- public F)rlvate prlva.\te
Long-term Care, Nursing Homes, term care homecare rfe5|dence c.>r nu.rsmg
Homecare Services institution program private nursing - services at
home home
male (n=1,313) 28.2% 28.8% 26.0% 26.1%
gender female (n=1,876) 31.7% 34.9% 31.0% 28.1%
Total (n=3,189) 29.9% 31.8% 28.4% 27.1%
18-24 years (n=79) 29.4% 26.3% 23.9% 18.8%
25-44 years (n=795) 21.7% 24.6% 23.2% 22.4%
age 45-64 years (n=1,452) 32.6% 33.5% 30.7% 28.3%
65 years and older (n=775) 45.3% 47.3% 37.0% 40.3%
Total (n=3,101) 30.1% 31.6% 28.2% 27.1%
Less than $30k (n=522) 35.0% 35.9% 28.4% 24.8%
$30-50k (n=548) 32.7% 34.9% 29.6% 31.1%
household | $50-70k (n=474) 27.1% 25.8% 24.7% 21.9%
income $70-100k (n=414) 25.7% 28.5% 25.4% 23.0%
$100k and over (n=491) 29.5% 29.6% 31.2% 30.1%
Total (n=2,449) 29.8% 30.8% 28.0% 26.4%
excellent (n=816) 26.5% 27.0% 26.6% 24.5%
very good (n=1,186) 27.0% 29.0% 25.9% 24.5%
health good (n=637) 34.0% 36.4% 33.0% 33.0%
status average (n=420) 40.4% 41.4% 32.7% 31.8%
bad (n=108) 40.6% 51.8% 34.1% 32.8%
Total (n=3,167) 30.0% 31.9% 28.5% 27.2%
English only (n=914) 24.5% 28.7% 20.4% 21.6%
bilingual | English and French (n=2,264) 31.6% 32.8% 30.9% 28.8%
Total (n=3,178) 29.9% 31.8% 28.4% 27.1%
Source: CHSSN/CROP Survey on Anglophone
Community Vitality, 2010. Due to small sample size,
data for the Bas Saint-Laurent region should be Q18A-D. Do you expect that within the next five years, you or a person you
treated with caution. As there were only 12 know or care for will require one or another of the following services?
respondents from the Saguenay — Lac-Saint-Jean
region, results are not shown for that region.
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Public long-term care institution

e Among English speakers, it was seniors, those earning less than $30k, and those with self-
assessed bad or average health who were most likely to anticipate the use of a public long-

term care institution for themselves or for someone for whom they provide care.

e Across demographic categories, young adults (25-44), unilingual English speakers and those
earning $70-100k were the least likely to anticipate the need for such services.

Public homecare program

e In terms of demographic characteristics, English speakers who were seniors or in bad or
average self-assessed health were more likely than other English speakers to anticipate the
future need of a public homecare program for themselves or for someone for whom they

provide care.

e Young adults (aged 18-24 and 25-44), those with household income $50-70k and those in

excellent health are the least likely to anticipate the need for such services.
Private residence or private nursing home

e Those English speakers who were in bad or good self-assessed health or over 65 years of age
were most likely to anticipate the need for the use of a private residence or private nursing

home for themselves or for someone for whom they provide care.

¢ Young adults (18-24 and 25-44) and unilingual English speakers were least likely to anticipate

the need for such services.
Private nursing services at home

e Seniors and those in bad or good self-assessed health were more likely than other English
speakers to anticipate the need for private nursing services at home for themselves or for

someone for whom they provide care.

e Unilingual English speakers and younger English speakers (18-24 and 25-44) were less likely
to anticipate the need for such services.
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Table 15 — Importance of Receiving Future Services in English

Importance of Receiving Future Services Yes, very French is
(long-term care, homecare) in English important acceptable
01 Bas-Saint-Laurent (n=23) 49.7% 50.3%
03 Capitale-Nationale (n=93) 56.0% 44.0%
04 Mauricie et Centre-du-Québec (n=59) 56.2% 43.8%
05 Estrie (n=265) 91.7% 8.3%
6.1 Montréal (west) (n=367) 86.2% 13.8%
6.2 Montréal (centre) (n=468) 86.2% 13.8%
6.3 Montréal (east) (n=193) 58.8% 41.2%
07 Outaouais (n=213) 86.7% 13.3%
Region | 08 Abitibi-Témiscamingue (n=90) 76.3% 23.7%
09 Céte-Nord (n=110) 97.9% 2.1%
11 Gaspésie — iles-de-la-Madeleine (n=187) 84.3% 15.7%
12 Chaudiere-Appalaches (n=36) 83.1% 16.9%
13 Laval (n=265) 78.9% 21.1%
14 Lanaudiere (n=74) 35.9% 64.1%
15 Laurentides (n=163) 64.8% 35.2%
16 Montérégie (n=553) 85.7% 14.3%
Total (n=3,171) 78.2% 21.8%
Q18D. Do you feel it would
Source: CHSSN/CROP Survey on Anglophone Community be very important to receive
Vitality, 2010. Due to small sample size, data for the Bas Saint- | these services (long-term
Laurent region should be treated with caution. As there were care, homecare) in English
only 12 respondents from the Saguenay — Lac-Saint-Jean or would it be acceptable to
region, results are not shown for that region. receive the service in
French?

e For those who anticipated needing future long-term or health-care services for themselves or
for someone for whom they provide care, more than three-quarters (78.2%) expressed the view

that it would be very important to receive these services in English.

e Across regions, English speakers in the Cote-Nord (97.9%) and Estrie (91.7%) regions along
with those in Montréal (centre)(86.2%), Montréal (west) (86.2%) and Outaouais (86.7%) regions

were particularly interested in having such services in English.

English-language Health and Social Services Access in Québec — Baseline Data Report — 2010-2011



29

Table 16 — Importance of Receiving Future Services (Long-term Care, Nursing Home,
Homecare, etc.) in English

Importance of Receiving Future Services yes, very French is
(long-term care, homecare) in English important | acceptable
male (n=1,313) 73.5% 26.5%
gender female (n=1,876) 82.5% 17.5%
Total (n=3,189) 78.3% 21.7%
18-24 years (n=79) 68.4% 31.6%
25-44 years (n=795) 78.9% 21.1%
age 45-64 years (n=1,452) 81.3% 18.7%
65 years and older (n=775) 74.8% 25.2%
Total (n=3,101) 78.1% 21.9%
Less than $30k (n=522) 73.9% 26.1%
$30-50k (n=548) 80.2% 19.8%
household | $50-70k (n=474) 77.7% 22.3%
income | $70-100k (n=414) 81.7% 18.3%
$100k and over (n=491) 73.2% 26.8%
Total (n=2,449) 77.1% 22.9%
excellent (n=816) 74.1% 25.9%
very good (n=1,186) 78.5% 21.5%
health good (n=637) 82.1% 17.9%
status average (n=420) 77.4% 22.6%
bad (n=108) 83.5% 16.5%
Total (n=3,167) 78.2% 21.8%
English only (n=914) 88.6% 11.4%
bilingual | English and French (n=2,264) 75.7% 24.3%
Total (n=3,178) 78.3% 21.7%
Q18D. Do you feel it would
Source: CHSSN/CROP Survey on Anglophone Community be very important to receive
Vitality, 2010. Due to small sample size, data for the Bas these services (long-term
Saint-Laurent region should be treated with caution. As care, homecare) in English
there were only 12 respondents from the Saguenay — Lac- or would it be acceptable to
Saint-Jean region, results are not shown for that region. receive the service in
French?

Gender

e  Women (82.5%) were somewhat more likely than men (73.5%) to deem it very important that

long-term care and home care services are in English.
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Age

e Across generations, young people aged 18-24 were somewhat less likely to judge it very

important that such services be in English.
Household income

e There was little variation across household income levels for the degree of agreement with the
importance of such services being in English.

Health Status

e Those with self-assess bad health were slightly more likely to agree that having long-term care

or home care in English was “very important”.
Bilingualism

e Unilingual English speakers (88.6%) were more like to agree that it was “very important” that

future long-term care and home care services be in English.
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2 Language of Services

Besides the type and frequency of health and social services used by Quebec’s English-speaking
communities, the CROP-CHSSN survey explores the language in which service is conducted.
Respondents were asked whether they were served in English. If they responded with “yes” they
were then asked whether they received the offer of service in English, whether they had asked for
service in English, whether they considered service in English important or found French to be
acceptable. If they responded “no” they were then asked if they had asked for service in English
and whether they felt service in English was important or found French to be acceptable. The five
types of health situations considered were doctor in a private office or clinic, CLSC, Info-Santé,
hospital emergency or out-patient clinic and hospital stay for at least one night. Language of

service is examined according to region, age, household income and health status.
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2.1 Language of Service from Doctor in Private Clinic or Office

Table 17 — Language of Service — Doctor in Private Clinic or Office, by Region

) served in
offer of service .
. . . . French, served in French,
served in in English or important to have . .
. . ] requested would English service
) . ) . English asked for been served in English o .
Language of Service — Doctor in Private Clinic service service in have been important
or Office, by Region English
French French
was very was very
yes no offered asked WES yes o . was
important important
acceptable acceptable

01 Bas-Saint-Laurent (n=23) 31.1% | 68.9% | 66.1% | 33.9% 76.5% 23.5% 18.6% | 81.4% 42.2% 57.8%
03 Capitale-Nationale (n=93) 33.2% | 66.8% | 75.8% | 24.2% 93.0% 7.0% 9.4% | 90.6% 18.0% 82.0%
04 Mauricie et Centre-du-Québec (n=59) 65.5% | 34.5% | 97.1% | 2.9% 72.6% 27.4% 7.6% | 92.4% 20.8% 79.2%
05 Estrie (n=265) 76.6% | 23.4% | 85.5% | 14.5% 81.6% 18.4% 14.5% | 85.5% 27.2% 72.8%
6.1 Montréal (west) (n=367) 97.7% | 2.3% 88.1% | 11.9% 81.4% 18.6% 20.1% | 79.9% 25.2% 74.8%
6.2 Montréal (centre) (n=468) 91.3% | 8.7% 90.7% 9.3% 81.8% 18.2% 28.1% | 71.9% 52.8% 47.2%
6.3 Montréal (east) (n=193) 56.4% | 43.6% | 85.1% | 14.9% 61.3% 38.7% 15.5% | 84.5% 37.2% 62.8%
07 Outaouais (n=213) 87.7% | 12.3% | 78.8% | 21.2% 85.6% 14.4% 20.7% | 79.3% 36.9% 63.1%
Region | 08 Abitibi-Témiscamingue (n=90) 77.8% | 22.2% | 92.1% 7.9% 88.0% 12.0% 7.4% | 92.6% 6.7% 93.3%
09 Céte-Nord (n=110) 89.2% | 10.8% | 89.0% | 11.0% 97.9% 2.1% 21.4% | 78.6% 21.4% 78.6%
11 Gaspésie — iles-de-la-Madeleine (n=187) | 72.0% | 28.0% | 89.5% | 10.5% 96.5% 3.5% 1.4% | 98.6% 18.8% 81.2%
12 Chaudiere-Appalaches (n=36) 34.7% | 65.3% | 93.4% 6.6% 79.7% 20.3% 49.3% | 50.7% 44.7% 55.3%
13 Laval (n=265) 72.6% | 27.4% | 86.0% | 14.0% 77.8% 22.2% 23.2% | 76.8% 38.7% 61.3%
14 Lanaudiere (n=74) 27.5% | 72.5% | 50.0% | 50.0% 80.3% 19.7% 3.9% | 96.1% 8.9% 91.1%
15 Laurentides (n=163) 80.6% | 19.4% | 88.6% | 11.4% 88.7% 11.3% 18.4% | 81.6% 34.4% 65.6%
16 Montérégie (n=553) 78.4% | 21.6% | 90.1% 9.9% 87.5% 12.5% 16.0% | 84.0% 33.1% 66.9%
Total (n=3,171) 81.3% | 18.7% | 88.3% | 11.7% 81.1% 18.9% 18.2% | 81.8% 36.5% 63.5%
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Language of Service — Doctor in Private Clinic

or Office, by Region

Source: CHSSN/CROP Survey on Anglophone Community
Vitality, 2010. Due to small sample size, data for the Bas
Saint-Laurent region should be treated with caution. As there
were only 12 respondents from the Saguenay — Lac-Saint-
Jean region, results are not shown for that region.

served in
English

Q17A1. Were
you served in
English by the
doctor you saw
at a private
office or clinic?

33

offer of service
in English or
asked for
service

offered asked

Q17A2. Were you
served directly in
English or did you
or the person you
helped have to ask
for service in
English when you
saw the doctor in a
private office or
clinic?

important to have
been served in English

French
was very
. was
important
acceptable

Q17A3. Considering the
situation, do you feel it was
VERY IMPORTANT to receive
the service in English or
would it have been
acceptable to receive the
service in French?

served in
French,

requested

service in
English

yes

Q17A4. Did you
or the person
you helped ask
for service in
English?

served in French,
would English service
have been important

French
was very
. was
important
acceptable

Q17A5. Considering the
situation, do you feel it
would have been VERY
IMPORTANT to receive the
service in English or was
receiving service in French
acceptable?
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Overall, 81.3% of English speakers in Quebec reported being served in English by a doctor in a
private clinic or office. English speakers in Montréal (west) (97.7%) and Montréal (centre)
(91.3%) were more likely than English speakers in other regions to have been served in English
while visiting a doctor in a private clinic or office. English speakers in Lanaudiere (27.5%), Bas
Saint-Laurent (31.1%), Capitale-Nationale (33.2%) and Chaudiere-Appalaches (43.7%) were

much less likely to have been served in English by a doctor in a private clinic or office.

Of those served in English, 11.7% had to ask for the service in English as opposed to it being
actively offered. Among those served in English by a doctor in a private clinic or office,
English speakers in Lanaudieére, Bas Saint-Laurent, Capitale-Nationale and the Outaouais
were more likely to have been required to ask for the service in English than English speakers

in other regions.

More than four in five (81.1%) of English speakers served in English by a doctor in a private
clinic or office expressed the view that it was very important to have received this service in
English. Among those who were served in English, those living in the Cote-Nord, Gaspésie —
Tles-de-la-Madeleine and Capitale-Nationale regions were most likely to judge it “very
important” that they received the service in English.

Of those English speakers served in French by a doctor in a private clinic or office, 18% had
asked for the service in English but it was provided only in French. This situation was most
common in the Montréal (west), Montréal (centre), Cote-Nord and Outaouais regions

Among those who were not served in English by a doctor in private clinic or office, those
living in Montréal (centre), Chaudiere-Appalaches and Bas Saint-Laurent were most likely to
agree with the statement that it would have been very important to receive the service in
English.

| pE——
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Table 18 — Language of Service — Doctor in a Private Clinic or Office

. served in
offer of service .
. . . . French, served in French,
served in in English or important to have ) i
] . ] requested would English service
. L . English asked for been served in English o .
Language of Service — Doctor in Private Clinic cervice service in have been important
Vi
or Office, by Region English
French French
was very was very
yes no  offered asked was yes no . was
important important
acceptable acceptable

male (n=1,313) 81.3% | 18.7% | 88.2% | 11.8% 80.0% 20.0% 17.0% | 83.0% 34.8% 65.2%

gender female (n=1,876) 81.7% | 18.3% | 88.3% | 11.7% 82.7% 17.3% 19.4% | 80.6% 38.2% 61.8%
Total (n=3,189) 81.5% | 18.5% | 88.3% | 11.7% 81.4% 18.6% 18.2% | 81.8% 36.5% 63.5%

18-24 years (n=79) 80.0% | 20.0% | 84.8% | 15.2% 60.7% 39.3% 18.7% | 81.3% 26.3% 73.7%

25-44 years (n=795) 78.2% | 21.8% | 82.2% | 17.8% 80.0% 20.0% 19.7% | 80.3% 38.2% 61.8%

age 45-64 years (n=1,452) 80.7% | 19.3% | 91.2% 8.8% 82.5% 17.5% 18.4% | 81.6% 37.1% 62.9%
65 years and older (n=775) 88.1% | 11.9% | 93.7% 6.3% 88.1% 11.9% 12.1% | 87.9% 22.7% 77.3%
Total (n=3,101) 81.2% | 18.8% | 88.3% | 11.7% 81.5% 18.5% 18.1% | 81.9% 35.1% 64.9%
Less than $30k (n=522) 85.3% | 14.7% | 84.4% | 15.6% 88.1% 11.9% 22.5% | 77.5% 34.9% 65.1%
$30-50k (n=548) 81.8% | 18.2% | 86.8% | 13.2% 83.2% 16.8% 13.4% | 86.6% 28.6% 71.4%
household | $50-70k (n=474) 84.0% | 16.0% | 91.9% 8.1% 79.4% 20.6% 24.4% | 75.6% 44.6% 55.4%
income $70-100k (n=414) 72.1% | 27.9% | 81.4% | 18.6% 83.4% 16.6% 12.4% | 87.6% 29.6% 70.4%
$100k and over (n=491) 79.9% | 20.1% | 94.1% 5.9% 72.0% 28.0% 19.3% | 80.7% 36.6% 63.4%
Total (n=2,449) 80.5% | 19.5% | 88.3% | 11.7% 80.6% 19.4% 17.6% | 82.4% 34.4% 65.6%
excellent (n=816) 81.0% | 19.0% | 88.0% | 12.0% 80.9% 19.1% 19.4% | 80.6% 30.2% 69.8%
very good (n=1,186) 81.1% | 18.9% | 86.2% | 13.8% 78.4% 21.6% 15.0% | 85.0% 32.4% 67.6%
health good (n=637) 81.8% | 18.2% | 90.4% 9.6% 83.4% 16.6% 20.9% | 79.1% 46.6% 53.4%
status average (n=420) 83.5% | 16.5% | 91.6% 8.4% 87.5% 12.5% 13.0% | 87.0% 37.4% 62.6%
bad (n=108) 77.8% | 22.2% | 92.1% 7.9% 83.9% 16.1% 45.1% | 54.9% 63.8% 36.2%
Total (n=3,167) 81.4% | 18.6% | 88.3% | 11.7% 81.3% 18.7% 18.2% | 81.8% 36.5% 63.5%
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served in
offer of service .
. . . . French, served in French,
served in in English or important to have . .
Enalish ked f b din Enelish requested would English service
) ) . . nglis asked for een served in Englis L .
Language of Service — Doctor in Private Clinic . service in have been important
service
or Office, by Region English
French French
was very \WERRYS Y
) was yes . was
important important
acceptable acceptable
English only (n=914) 95.2% | 4.8% 86.6% | 13.4% 96.6% 3.4% 39.1% | 60.9% 68.6% 31.4%
bilingual English and French (n=2,264) 76.8% | 23.2% | 88.9% | 11.1% 74.8% 25.2% 16.7% | 83.3% 34.4% 65.6%
Total (n=3,178) 81.5% | 18.5% | 88.3% | 11.7% 81.4% 18.6% 18.2% | 81.8% 36.5% 63.5%
Q17A2. Were you
served directly in Q17A3. Considering the Q17A5. Considering the
. . i
Source: CHSSN/CROP Survey on Anglophone Community | Q17A1. Were English or did you situation. do oufe;qe/ itwas | Q1744. Did you situation. do oufege/ it
i , . ion,
Vitality, 2010. Due to small sample size, data for the Bas | you served in or the person you VERY IMPOR7)'/ANTt ) th v 1dh by VERY
o receive | or the person would have been
Saint-Laurent region should be treated with caution. As English by the helped have to ask the service in Enalish or ou he7 ed ask IMPORTANT to receive the
i
there were only 12 respondents from the Saguenay — doctor you saw for service in would it have bein ]}‘/or serv’i)ce in service in Enalish or was
Lac-Saint-Jean region, results are not shown for that at a private English when you 9

region.

office or clinic?

saw the doctor in a
private office or
clinic?

acceptable to receive the
service in French?

English?

receiving service in French
acceptable?
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Overall, (81.5%) of English speakers in Quebec reported being served in English by a doctor in
a private clinic or office. Unilingual English speakers, seniors and those with low household
income (less than $30k) were more likely than other English speakers to have been served in
English while visiting a doctor in a private clinic or office. Bilingual English speakers and
those with relatively high household incomes ($70-100k) were slightly less likely to have been

served in English by a doctor in a private clinic or office.

Of those served in English, 11.7% had to ask for the service in English as opposed to it being
actively offered. Among those served in English by a doctor in a private clinic or office,
younger English speakers (18-24 and 25-44), unilingual English speakers and those with low
household incomes (less than $30k) were more likely to have been required to ask for the

service in English than were other English speakers.

More than four in five (81.4%) of English speakers served in English by a doctor in a private
clinic or office expressed the view that it was very important to have received this service in
English. Among those who were served in English, unilingual English speakers and those
with low household income were most likely to judge it “very important” that they received
the service in English.

Of those English speakers served in French by a doctor in a private clinic or office, 18% had
asked for the service in English but it was provided only in French. This situation was most
common for unilingual English speakers, for those in bad self-assessed health and for those in

low household income category (less than $30k).

Among those who were not served in English by a doctor in private clinic or office, those with
self-assessed bad health and unilingual English speakers were most likely to agree with the

statement that it would have been very important to receive the service in English.
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2.2 Language of Service from CLSCs

Table 19 — Language of Service — CLSC (other than Info-Santé), by Region

) served in
offer of service .
. . . . French, served in French,
served in in English or important to have . .
] . ] requested would English service
) English asked for been served in English o )
Language of Service — CLSC, other than service service in have been important
Info Santé or Info Health line English
French French
was very was very
offered asked was yes no . was
important important
acceptable acceptable

01 Bas-Saint-Laurent (n=23) 7.9% | 92.1% | 100.0% .0% 77.0% 23.0% 53.3% | 46.7% 76.7% 23.3%
03 Capitale-Nationale (n=93) 7.1% | 92.9% | 100.0% .0% 62.9% 37.1% 6.5% | 93.5% 21.2% 78.8%
04 Mauricie et Centre-du-Québec (n=59) 40.6% | 59.4% | 86.6% | 13.4% 90.4% 9.6% 18.1% | 81.9% 19.3% 80.7%
05 Estrie (n=265) 63.6% | 36.4% | 73.8% | 26.2% 76.6% 23.4% 26.9% | 73.1% 41.9% 58.1%
6.1 Montréal (west) (n=367) 75.6% | 24.4% | 72.6% | 27.4% 79.2% 20.8% 31.5% | 68.5% 50.5% 49.5%
6.2 Montréal (centre) (n=468) 709% | 29.1% | 67.3% | 32.7% 78.4% 21.6% 27.4% | 72.6% 43.9% 56.1%
6.3 Montréal (east) (n=193) 27.1% | 72.9% | 44.9% | 55.1% 52.3% 47.7% 13.8% | 86.2% 34.1% 65.9%
07 Outaouais (n=213) 74.7% | 25.3% | 74.6% | 25.4% 88.4% 11.6% 24.9% | 75.1% 39.0% 61.0%
Region | 08 Abitibi-Témiscamingue (n=90) 70.2% | 29.8% | 94.5% 5.5% 87.8% 12.2% 6.6% | 93.4% 16.3% 83.7%
09 Céte-Nord (n=110) 52.6% | 47.4% | 96.8% 3.2% 92.8% 7.2% 2.2% | 97.8% 3.8% 96.2%
11 Gaspésie — iles-de-la-Madeleine (n=187) | 78.2% | 21.8% | 74.3% | 25.7% 85.9% 14.1% 7.9% | 92.1% 47.9% 52.1%
12 Chaudiere-Appalaches (n=36) 11.9% | 88.1% | 39.6% | 60.4% 53.4% 46.6% 21.4% | 78.6% 21.4% 78.6%
13 Laval (n=265) 41.9% | 58.1% | 64.6% | 35.4% 71.9% 28.1% 16.2% | 83.8% 27.3% 72.7%
14 Lanaudiere (n=74) 24.7% | 75.3% | 45.8% | 54.2% 84.0% 16.0% 4.5% | 95.5% 17.5% 82.5%
15 Laurentides (n=163) 39.9% | 60.1% | 47.5% | 52.5% 82.4% 17.6% 20.8% | 79.2% 40.9% 59.1%
16 Montérégie (n=553) 53.1% | 46.9% | 78.2% | 21.8% 81.9% 18.1% 16.2% | 83.8% 32.5% 67.5%
Total (n=3,171) 57.4% | 42.6% | 68.9% | 31.1% 77.9% 22.1% 19.6% | 80.4% 36.4% 63.6%
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Language of Service — CLSC, other than

Info Santé or Info Health line

Source: CHSSN/CROP Survey on Anglophone Community
Vitality, 2010. Due to small sample size, data for the Bas Saint-
Laurent region should be treated with caution. As there were
only 12 respondents from the Saguenay — Lac-Saint-Jean
region, results are not shown for that region.
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asked

important to have
been served in English

French
was very
. was
important
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Q17B3. Considering the
situation, do you feel it was
VERY IMPORTANT to receive
the service in English or was
it acceptable to receive the
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served in
French,
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English
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Q17B4. Did you
or the person
you helped ask
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English?

served in French,
would English service
have been important

French
was very
. was
important
acceptable

Q17B5. Considering the
situation, do you feel it
would have been VERY
IMPORTANT to receive the
service in English or was
receiving service in French
acceptable?
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Overall, 57.4% of English speakers in Quebec reported being served in English by a CLSC
(other than Info-Santé). English speakers in Montréal (west) (75.6%), Montréal (centre) (70.9%)
Gaspésie — Iles-de-la-Madeleine (78.2%) and Abitibi-Témiscamingue (70.2%) were more likely
than English speakers in other regions to have been served in English while visiting a CLSC
(other than Info-Santé). English speakers in Bas Saint-Laurent (7.9%), Capitale-Nationale
(7.1%) and Chaudiere-Appalaches (11.9%) were much less likely to have been served in
English by a CLSC (other than Info-Santé).

Of those served in English, 31.1% had to ask for the service in English as opposed to it being
actively offered. Among those served in English by a CLSC (other than Info-Santé), English
speakers in the Lanaudiere, Laurentides, Chaudiere-Appalaches and Montréal (east) regions
were more likely to have been required to ask for the service in English than English speakers

in other regions.

More than three-quarters (77.9%) of English speakers served in English by a CLSC (other than
Info-Santé) expressed the view that it was very important to have received this service in
English. Among those who were served in English, those living in the Cote-Nord and
Mauricie — Centre-du-Québec regions were most likely to judge it “very important” that they
received the service in English.

Of those English speakers served in French by a CLSC (other than Info-Santé), 19.6% had
asked for the service in English but it was provided only in French. This situation was most
common in the Bas Saint-Laurent, Montréal (west), Montréal (centre), Estrie and Outaouais

regions

More than a third (36.4%) of those served in French at a CLSC (other than Info-Santé)
expressed the view that it would have been “very important” to have received the service in
English. Among those who were not served in English by a CLSC (other than Info-Santé),
those living in Montréal (west), Gaspésie — Iles-de-la-Madeleine and Bas Saint-Laurent were
most likely to agree with the statement that it would have been very important to have
received the service in English.
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Table 20 — Language of Service — CLSCs other than Info-Santé

) served in
offer of service )
. ) . ) French, served in French,
served in in English or important to have . .
] ] ] requested would English service
) English asked for been served in English o )
Language of Service — CLSC, other than service service in have been important
Vi
Info Santé or Info Health line English
French French
was very was very
yes no | offered asked | . was yes no ) was
important important
acceptable acceptable

male (n=1,313) 57.0% | 43.0% | 73.6% | 26.4% 73.2% 26.8% 17.7% | 82.3% 32.6% 67.4%

gender female (n=1,876) 58.0% | 42.0% | 64.6% | 35.4% 82.0% 18.0% 21.2% | 78.8% 39.9% 60.1%
Total (n=3,189) 575% | 42.5% | 68.5% | 31.5% 78.1% 21.9% 19.6% | 80.4% 36.4% 63.6%

18-24 years (n=79) 53.4% | 46.6% | 60.3% | 39.7% 41.1% 58.9% 21.3% | 78.7% 46.2% 53.8%

25-44 years (n=795) 49.4% | 50.6% | 55.1% | 44.9% 82.6% 17.4% 24.3% | 75.7% 40.3% 59.7%

age 45-64 years (n=1,452) 57.4% | 42.6% | 70.1% | 29.9% 80.0% 20.0% 16.7% | 83.3% 31.2% 68.8%
65 years and older (n=775) 743% | 25.7% | 85.1% | 14.9% 83.0% 17.0% 8.5% | 91.5% 22.3% 77.7%
Total (n=3,101) 56.9% | 43.1% | 67.9% | 32.1% 78.7% 21.3% 19.8% | 80.2% 35.7% 64.3%
Less than $30k (n=522) 64.0% | 36.0% | 67.1% | 32.9% 93.5% 6.5% 19.2% | 80.8% 32.4% 67.6%
$30-50k (n=548) 56.2% | 43.8% | 67.8% | 32.2% 75.3% 24.7% 26.6% | 73.4% 45.3% 54.7%
household | $50-70k (n=474) 56.3% | 43.7% | 66.4% | 33.6% 68.9% 31.1% 31.0% | 69.0% 42.1% 57.9%
income $70-100k (n=414) 46.1% | 53.9% | 64.5% | 35.5% 88.0% 12.0% 8.4% | 91.6% 31.4% 68.6%
$100k and over (n=491) 525% | 47.5% | 73.1% | 26.9% 65.4% 34.6% 14.2% | 85.8% 29.2% 70.8%
Total (n=2,449) 55.0% | 45.0% | 67.7% | 32.3% 78.1% 21.9% 19.7% | 80.3% 36.3% 63.7%
excellent (n=816) 53.6% | 46.4% | 70.3% | 29.7% 72.7% 27.3% 19.0% | 81.0% 36.2% 63.8%
very good (n=1,186) 53.2% | 46.8% | 66.3% | 33.7% 75.1% 24.9% 22.2% | 77.8% 33.7% 66.3%
health good (n=637) 65.2% | 34.8% | 68.3% | 31.7% 84.3% 15.7% 18.0% | 82.0% 47.0% 53.0%
status average (n=420) 64.2% | 35.8% | 69.3% | 30.7% 78.7% 21.3% 17.3% | 82.7% 25.8% 74.2%
bad (n=108) 64.5% | 35.5% | 72.9% | 27.1% 93.5% 6.5% 10.6% | 89.4% 40.4% 59.6%
Total (n=3,167) 57.6% | 42.4% | 68.4% | 31.6% 78.0% 22.0% 19.7% | 80.3% 36.1% 63.9%
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] served in
offer of service )
. ) . ) French, served in French,
served in in English or important to have . .
. ] ] requested would English service
) English asked for been served in English o ]
Language of Service — CLSC, other than service service in have been important
Info Santé or Info Health line English
French French
was very was very
offered = asked . was yes ) was
important important
acceptable acceptable
English only (n=914) 88.7% | 11.3% | 72.0% | 28.0% 88.7% 11.3% 56.1% | 43.9% 79.2% 20.8%
. English and French
bilingual (n=2,264) 48.1% | 51.9% | 66.4% | 33.6% 72.0% 28.0% 17.3% | 82.7% 33.4% 66.6%
n=2,
Total (n=3,178) 57.5% | 42.5% | 68.4% | 31.6% 78.0% 22.0% 19.7% | 80.3% 36.4% 63.6%
Q17B2. Were you
served directly in L
Source: CHSSN/CROP Survey on Anglophone . ) o Q17B5. Considering the
Q17B1. Were English or did you Q17B3. Considering the

Community Vitality, 2010. Due to small sample
size, data for the Bas Saint-Laurent region
should be treated with caution. As there were
only 12 respondents from the Saguenay — Lac-
Saint-Jean region, results are not shown for that
region.

you served in
English at the
CLSC, other than
Info Santé or Info
Health line?

or the person you
helped have to ask
for service in
English at the
CLSC, other than
Info Santé or Info
Health line?

situation, do you feel it was
VERY IMPORTANT to receive
the service in English or was
it acceptable to receive the
service in French?

Q17B4. Did you
or the person
you helped ask
for service in
English?

situation, do you feel it
would have been VERY
IMPORTANT to receive the
service in English or was
receiving service in French
acceptable?
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Overall, (57.5%) of English speakers in Quebec reported being served in English by a CLSC
(other than Info-Santé). Among English speakers, seniors, those with bad self-assessed health,
those with low household income and unilingual English speakers were more likely to have
been served in English while visiting a CLSC (other than Info-Santé). English speakers who
are bilingual, young (25-44) and those with household incomes of $70-100k were less likely to
have been served in English by a CLSC (other than Info-Sant€).

Of those served in English, (31.6%) had to ask for the service in English as opposed to it being
actively offered. Among those served in English by a CLSC (other than Info-Santé), English
speakers who are female or younger (18-24 and 45-64) were more likely to have been required
to ask for the service in English than other English speakers.

More than three-quarters (78.0%) of English speakers served in English by a CLSC (other than
Info-Santé) expressed the view that it was very important to have received this service in
English. Among those who were served in English, English speakers with bad self-assessed
health, those in low household income brackets (less than $30k) and unilingual English

speakers were most likely to judge it “very important” that they received the service in
English.

Of those English speakers served in French by a CLSC (other than Info-Santé), (19.7%) had
asked for the service in English but it was provided only in French. This situation was most
common for the English speakers who speak only English, were young (25-44) or who were in
the lower-middle household income brackets ($30-50k and $50-70k).

More than a third (36.4%) of those served in French at a CLSC (other than Info-Santé)
expressed the view that it would have been “very important” to have received the service in
English. Among those who were not served in English by a CLSC (other than Info-Santé),
those who were unilingual English along with youth (18-24) and those in lower household
income groups ($30-50k) were most likely to agree with the statement that it would have been
very important to have received the service in English.
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2.3 Language of Service from Info-Santé

Table 21 — Language of Service — Info-santé, by Region

served in
. offer of service . French, served in French,
served in . . important to have . i
] in English or . . requested would English service
) . English ] been served in English o )
Language of Service — Info Santé or asked for service service in have been important
Info Health line English
French French
was very was very
yes no  offered | asked . was yes no . was
important important
acceptable acceptable

01 Bas-Saint-Laurent (n=23) 13.7% | 86.3% .0% 100.0% 100.0% .0% 55.5% | 44.5% 39.8% 60.2%
03 Capitale-Nationale (n=93) 38.1% | 61.9% | 16.5% 83.5% 67.5% 32.5% 2.1% | 97.9% 11.6% 88.4%
04 Mauricie et Centre-du-Québec (n=59) 235% | 76.5% | 42.5% | 57.5% 100.0% .0% 22.0% | 78.0% 30.6% 69.4%
05 Estrie (n=265) 38.3% | 61.7% | 63.8% 36.2% 91.7% 8.3% 34.1% | 65.9% 44.8% 55.2%
6.1 Montréal (west) (n=367) 72.2% | 27.8% | 65.0% 35.0% 94.9% 5.1% 29.5% | 70.5% 26.7% 73.3%
6.2 Montréal (centre) (n=468) 84.2% | 15.8% | 65.7% 34.3% 77.9% 22.1% 9.7% | 90.3% 31.8% 68.2%
6.3 Montréal (east) (n=193) 36.1% | 63.9% | 65.9% 34.1% 55.5% 44.5% 13.3% | 86.7% 35.3% 64.7%
07 Outaouais (n=213) 74.2% | 25.8% | 68.1% 31.9% 89.3% 10.7% 74.7% | 25.3% 70.8% 29.2%
Region | 08 Abitibi-Témiscamingue (n=90) 31.6% | 68.4% | 82.9% 17.1% 88.0% 12.0% 4.7% | 95.3% 26.1% 73.9%
09 Cote-Nord (n=110) 76.5% | 23.5% | 68.7% 31.3% 87.0% 13.0% 64.1% | 35.9% 51.2% 48.8%
11 Gaspésie — iles-de-la-Madeleine (n=187) | 52.9% | 47.1% | 64.0% | 36.0% 98.6% 1.4% 12.9% | 87.1% 32.5% 67.5%
12 Chaudiere-Appalaches (n=36) 12.8% | 87.2% | 50.8% | 49.2% 100.0% .0% 9.9% | 90.1% 41.7% 58.3%
13 Laval (n=265) 58.4% | 41.6% | 51.7% 48.3% 91.8% 8.2% 24.0% | 76.0% 36.0% 64.0%
14 Lanaudiere (n=74) 19.7% | 80.3% | 47.6% 52.4% 59.7% 40.3% 3.2% | 96.8% 23.4% 76.6%
15 Laurentides (n=163) 43.5% | 56.5% | 55.7% 44.3% 93.7% 6.3% 8.5% | 91.5% 29.9% 70.1%
16 Montérégie (n=553) 55.2% | 44.8% | 58.8% | 41.2% 91.8% 8.2% 21.3% | 78.7% 33.4% 66.6%
Total (n=3,171) 63.4% | 36.6% | 63.3% 36.7% 82.0% 18.0% 19.4% | 80.6% 34.3% 65.7%
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Info Health line

Source: CHSSN/CROP Survey on Anglophone Community
Vitality, 2010. Due to small sample size, data for the Bas
Saint-Laurent region should be treated with caution. As there
were only 12 respondents from the Saguenay — Lac-Saint-Jean
region, results are not shown for that region.
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Table 22 — Language of Service — Info-Santé

. served in
offer of service . .
) . . important to have French, served in French,
served in in English or ) i
. been served requested would English service
) ) English asked for . ) . .
Language of Service — Info Santé or ) in English service have been important
service
Info Health line in English
French French
was very was very
yes no  offered ) was yes o . was
important important
acceptable acceptable

male (n=1,313) 63.3% | 36.7% | 65.4% | 34.6% 80.0% 20.0% 14.4% | 85.6% 22.6% 77.4%

gender female (n=1,876) 62.8% | 37.2% | 61.9% | 38.1% 83.4% 16.6% 25.0% | 75.0% 44.2% 55.8%
Total (n=3,189) 63.0% | 37.0% | 63.3% | 36.7% 82.0% 18.0% 20.9% | 79.1% 35.3% 64.7%
18-24 years (n=79) 60.3% | 39.7% | 59.9% | 40.1% 70.6% 29.4% 13.6% | 86.4% 45.3% 54.7%
25-44 years (n=795) 61.6% | 38.4% | 60.9% | 39.1% 81.1% 18.9% 26.8% | 73.2% 36.6% 63.4%
age 45-64 years (n=1,452) 64.0% | 36.0% | 63.3% | 36.7% 86.0% 14.0% 13.2% | 86.8% 35.8% 64.2%
65 years and older (n=775) 72.5% | 27.5% | 79.9% | 20.1% 82.5% 17.5% 11.2% | 88.8% 26.9% 73.1%
Total (n=3,101) 63.2% | 36.8% | 63.3% | 36.7% 82.0% 18.0% 20.6% | 79.4% 36.3% 63.7%
Less than $30k (n=522) 70.2% | 29.8% | 64.7% | 35.3% 90.9% 9.1% 9.0% | 91.0% 45.4% 54.6%
$30-50k (n=548) 58.5% | 41.5% | 55.7% | 44.3% 87.8% 12.2% 21.9% | 78.1% 37.2% 62.8%
household | $50-70k (n=474) 73.9% | 26.1% | 62.0% | 38.0% 79.7% 20.3% 20.3% | 79.7% 31.2% 68.8%
income $70-100k (n=414) 55.4% | 44.6% | 66.8% | 33.2% 74.5% 25.5% 32.8% | 67.2% 39.2% 60.8%
$100k and over (n=491) 58.8% | 41.2% | 60.2% | 39.8% 70.7% 29.3% 11.8% | 88.2% 28.8% 71.2%
Total (n=2,449) 62.8% | 37.2% | 61.8% | 38.2% 80.5% 19.5% 20.5% | 79.5% 35.5% 64.5%
excellent (n=816) 61.1% | 38.9% | 64.5% | 35.5% 67.1% 32.9% 16.0% | 84.0% 24.2% 75.8%
very good (n=1,186) 64.0% | 36.0% | 60.0% | 40.0% 81.6% 18.4% 20.6% | 79.4% 38.3% 61.7%
health good (n=637) 56.9% | 43.1% | 59.5% | 40.5% 94.8% 5.2% 28.2% | 71.8% 39.9% 60.1%
status average (n=420) 71.1% | 28.9% | 79.5% | 20.5% 91.2% 8.8% 12.3% | 87.7% 39.2% 60.8%
bad (n=108) 62.4% | 37.6% | 51.8% | 48.2% 96.2% 3.8% 26.6% | 73.4% 36.9% 63.1%
Total (n=3,167) 62.9% | 37.1% | 63.2% | 36.8% 81.8% 18.2% 20.5% | 79.5% 35.0% 65.0%
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2.4 Language of Service from Hospital Emergency Rooms or Out-patient Clinics

Table 23 — Language of Service — Hospital Emergency Room or Out-patient Clinic, by Region

] served in
offer of service )
) ) . ) French, served in French,
served in in English or important to have . .
] ] ] requested would English service
) . English asked for been served in English o )
Language of Service — hospital emergency room service service in have been important
or out-patient clinic English
French French
was very was very
yes no | offered asked | . was yes o} ) was
important important
acceptable acceptable

01 Bas-Saint-Laurent (n=23) 17.8% | 82.2% | 20.8% | 79.2% 79.2% 20.8% 26.1% | 73.9% 55.2% 44.8%
03 Capitale-Nationale (n=93) 19.8% | 80.2% | 56.7% | 43.3% 87.1% 12.9% 10.5% | 89.5% 36.3% 63.7%
04 Mauricie et Centre-du-Québec (n=59) 583% | 41.7% | 92.8% | 7.2% 49.2% 50.8% 7.4% | 92.6% 21.7% 78.3%
05 Estrie (n=265) 52.3% | 47.7% | 59.4% | 40.6% 83.0% 17.0% 30.4% | 69.6% 49.8% 50.2%
6.1 Montréal (west) (n=367) 84.4% | 15.6% | 86.2% | 13.8% 88.5% 11.5% 34.9% | 65.1% 54.6% 45.4%
6.2 Montréal (centre) (n=468) 83.0% | 17.0% | 77.3% | 22.7% 85.6% 14.4% 34.2% | 65.8% 62.3% 37.7%
6.3 Montréal (east) (n=193) 40.5% | 59.5% | 79.3% | 20.7% 82.5% 17.5% 21.3% | 78.7% 42.1% 57.9%
07 Outaouais (n=213) 77.2% | 22.8% | 72.6% | 27.4% 90.1% 9.9% 36.6% | 63.4% 48.3% 51.7%
Region | 08 Abitibi-Témiscamingue (n=90) 76.2% | 23.8% | 87.3% | 12.7% 76.7% 23.3% 11.7% | 88.3% 22.5% 77.5%
09 Céte-Nord (n=110) 44.8% | 55.2% | 87.4% | 12.6% 83.5% 16.5% 5.1% | 94.9% 5.1% 94.9%
11 Gaspésie — iles-de-la-Madeleine (n=187) | 60.0% | 40.0% | 94.4% | 5.6% 93.1% 6.9% 19.5% | 80.5% 57.4% 42.6%
12 Chaudiére-Appalaches (n=36) 23.4% | 76.6% | 90.8% 9.2% 100.0% .0% 13.4% | 86.6% 13.4% 86.6%
13 Laval (n=265) 53.5% | 46.5% | 66.6% | 33.4% 85.2% 14.8% 23.9% | 76.1% 57.9% 42.1%
14 Lanaudiere (n=74) 12.6% | 87.4% | 53.6% | 46.4% 97.7% 2.3% 16.6% | 83.4% 41.3% 58.7%
15 Laurentides (n=163) 61.1% | 38.9% | 84.2% | 15.8% 90.8% 9.2% 33.1% | 66.9% 44.8% 55.2%
16 Montérégie (n=553) 72.7% | 27.3% | 74.5% | 25.5% 89.4% 10.6% 16.3% | 83.7% 50.0% 50.0%
Total (n=3,171) 69.2% | 30.8% | 77.7% | 22.3% 86.6% 13.4% 25.3% | 74.7% 49.5% 50.5%
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Table 24 — Language of Service — Hospital Emergency Room or Out-patient Clinics

. served in
offer of service .

. . . . French, served in French,
served in in English or important to have ) i

) ] . ] requested would English service

Language of Service — English asked for been served in English o .
) ) service in have been important
hospital emergency room service .
or out-patient clinic English
French French
was very was very
yes no  offered asked was yes no . was
important important
acceptable acceptable

male (n=1,313) 70.6% | 29.4% | 76.3% | 23.7% 85.2% 14.8% 17.5% | 82.5% 45.0% 55.0%

gender female (n=1,876) 68.9% | 31.1% | 80.1% | 19.9% 88.3% 11.7% 31.4% | 68.6% 53.2% 46.8%
Total (n=3,189) 69.7% | 30.3% | 78.3% | 21.7% 86.9% 13.1% 25.2% | 74.8% 49.6% 50.4%

18-24 years (n=79) 70.7% | 29.3% | 66.4% | 33.6% 62.0% 38.0% 35.4% | 64.6% 35.1% 64.9%

25-44 years (n=795) 68.8% | 31.2% | 72.9% | 27.1% 88.3% 11.7% 27.8% | 72.2% 55.6% 44.4%

age 45-64 years (n=1,452) 66.3% | 33.7% | 85.6% | 14.4% 88.6% 11.4% 24.2% | 75.8% 45.5% 54.5%
65 years and older (n=775) 80.8% | 19.2% | 81.8% | 18.2% 88.7% 11.3% 18.1% | 81.9% 44.0% 56.0%

Total (n=3,101) 69.7% | 30.3% | 78.7% | 21.3% 86.8% 13.2% 25.7% | 74.3% 48.8% 51.2%

Less than $30k (n=522) 70.5% | 29.5% | 80.3% | 19.7% 93.1% 6.9% 37.8% | 62.2% 59.1% 40.9%

$30-50k (n=548) 67.7% | 32.3% | 70.5% | 29.5% 88.8% 11.2% 27.0% | 73.0% 55.8% 44.2%
household | $50-70k (n=474) 73.9% | 26.1% | 80.7% | 19.3% 89.8% 10.2% 33.3% | 66.7% 53.5% 46.5%
income $70-100k (n=414) 60.0% | 40.0% | 75.1% | 24.9% 82.8% 17.2% 15.1% | 84.9% 31.7% 68.3%
$100k and over (n=491) 72.1% | 27.9% | 83.6% | 16.4% 80.0% 20.0% 19.0% | 81.0% 45.3% 54.7%

Total (n=2,449) 69.1% | 30.9% | 78.4% | 21.6% 86.8% 13.2% 25.4% | 74.6% 48.0% 52.0%

excellent (n=816) 69.5% | 30.5% | 78.1% | 21.9% 80.4% 19.6% 21.5% | 78.5% 40.9% 59.1%

very good (n=1,186) 68.6% | 31.4% | 75.6% | 24.4% 88.0% 12.0% 29.2% | 70.8% 49.8% 50.2%

health good (n=637) 67.8% | 32.2% | 75.2% | 24.8% 90.2% 9.8% 20.1% | 79.9% 63.2% 36.8%
status average (n=420) 73.9% | 26.1% | 86.5% | 13.5% 89.8% 10.2% 24.1% | 75.9% 41.4% 58.6%
bad (n=108) 70.7% | 29.3% | 88.4% | 11.6% 90.6% 9.4% 36.2% | 63.8% 61.7% 38.3%

Total (n=3,167) 69.5% | 30.5% | 78.3% | 21.7% 86.8% 13.2% 25.2% | 74.8% 49.6% 50.4%
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2.5 Language of Service during an Overnight Hospital Stay

Table 25 — Language of Service — Hospital Overnight Stay, by Region

) served in
offer of service .
. . . , French, served in French,
served in in English or important to have . .
. ] ] requested would English service
) English asked for been served in English o )
Language of Service — . service in have been important
service
hospital for overnight stay English
French French
was very was very
. was yes . was
important important
acceptable acceptable

01 Bas-Saint-Laurent (n=23) 12.2% | 87.8% | 100.0% .0% .0% 100.0% 80.7% | 19.3% 80.7% 19.3%
03 Capitale-Nationale (n=93) 8.3% | 91.7% | 100.0% .0% 29.5% 70.5% 16.3% | 83.7% 29.4% 70.6%
04 Mauricie et Centre-du-Québec (n=59) 525% | 47.5% | 96.7% | 3.3% 44.2% 55.8% 3.6% | 96.4% 3.6% 96.4%
05 Estrie (n=265) 62.0% | 38.0% | 71.2% | 28.8% 89.5% 10.5% 24.2% | 75.8% 36.4% 63.6%
6.1 Montréal (west) (n=367) 91.0% | 9.0% 85.9% | 14.1% 93.0% 7.0% 37.6% | 62.4% 21.0% 79.0%
6.2 Montréal (centre) (n=468) 82.9% | 17.1% | 91.2% 8.8% 84.4% 15.6% 37.2% | 62.8% 58.1% 41.9%
6.3 Montréal (east) (n=193) 533% | 46.7% | 75.6% | 24.4% 67.8% 32.2% 24.4% | 75.6% 42.6% 57.4%
07 Outaouais (n=213) 80.6% | 19.4% | 75.7% | 24.3% 96.2% 3.8% 9.0% 91.0% 11.9% 88.1%
Region | 08 Abitibi-Témiscamingue (n=90) 66.0% | 34.0% | 93.5% 6.5% 92.4% 7.6% .0% 100.0% 34.8% 65.2%
09 Céte-Nord (n=110) 28.1% | 71.9% | 100.0% .0% 94.2% 5.8% 3.9% 96.1% 6.9% 93.1%
11 Gaspésie — lles-de-la-Madeleine (n=187) | 67.3% | 32.7% | 78.4% | 21.6% 97.8% 2.2% 16.1% | 83.9% 50.1% 49.9%
12 Chaudiére-Appalaches (n=36) 12.8% | 87.2% | 50.8% | 49.2% 100.0% .0% .0% 100.0% 27.1% 72.9%
13 Laval (n=265) 64.5% | 355% | 77.3% | 22.7% 84.2% 15.8% 25.4% | 74.6% 51.2% 48.8%
14 Lanaudiére (n=74) 4.3% | 95.7% | 50.0% | 50.0% 82.4% 17.6% .8% 99.2% 1.6% 98.4%
15 Laurentides (n=163) 387% | 61.3% | 77.1% | 22.9% 79.5% 20.5% 15.9% | 84.1% 20.4% 79.6%
16 Montérégie (n=553) 72.5% | 27.5% | 82.6% | 17.4% 88.5% 11.5% 16.1% | 83.9% 44.6% 55.4%
Total (n=3,171) 72.5% | 27.5% | 85.1% | 14.9% 85.0% 15.0% 243% | 75.7% 41.0% 59.0%
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Table 26 — Language of Service — Overnight Hospital Stay

. served in
offer of service .
. . . , French, served in French,
served in in English or important to have ) i
] ] ] requested would English service
) English asked for been served in English o )
Language of Service — ) service in have been important
service
hospital for overnight stay English
French French
was very was very
yes no  offered . was yes . was
important important
acceptable acceptable
male (n=1,313) 71.0% | 29.0% | 81.0% | 19.0% 83.5% 16.5% 14.9% | 85.1% 24.6% 75.4%
gender female (n=1,876) 74.0% | 26.0% | 88.2% | 11.8% 86.3% 13.7% 32.2% | 67.8% 54.0% 46.0%
Total (n=3,189) 72.7% | 27.3% | 85.3% | 14.7% 85.2% 14.8% 243% | 75.7% 41.0% 59.0%
18-24 years (n=79) 83.5% | 16.5% | 60.5% | 39.5% 62.9% 37.1% .0% 100.0% .0% 100.0%
25-44 years (n=795) 70.0% | 30.0% | 83.3% | 16.7% 88.1% 11.9% 29.2% | 70.8% 46.0% 54.0%
age 45-64 years (n=1,452) 63.8% | 36.2% | 83.7% | 16.3% 86.7% 13.3% 22.0% | 78.0% 40.8% 59.2%
65 years and older (n=775) 89.6% | 10.4% | 94.1% 5.9% 87.1% 12.9% 12.5% | 87.5% 14.1% 85.9%
Total (n=3,101) 71.4% | 28.6% | 84.7% | 15.3% 86.3% 13.7% 24.1% | 75.9% 40.6% 59.4%
Less than $30k (n=522) 79.6% | 20.4% | 81.9% | 18.1% 91.5% 8.5% 47.3% | 52.7% 62.0% 38.0%
$30-50k (n=548) 68.3% | 31.7% | 76.1% | 23.9% 78.3% 21.7% 21.2% | 78.8% 37.9% 62.1%
household | $50-70k (n=474) 77.6% | 22.4% | 85.4% | 14.6% 85.2% 14.8% 14.8% | 85.2% 45.8% 54.2%
income $70-100k (n=414) 58.5% | 41.5% | 88.4% | 11.6% 89.8% 10.2% 17.5% | 82.5% 34.6% 65.4%
$100k and over (n=491) 63.6% | 36.4% | 94.5% 5.5% 82.0% 18.0% 10.9% | 89.1% 27.5% 72.5%
Total (n=2,449) 69.7% | 30.3% | 84.5% | 15.5% 84.8% 15.2% 19.7% | 80.3% 38.7% 61.3%
excellent (n=816) 68.3% | 31.7% | 84.1% | 15.9% 86.2% 13.8% 13.7% | 86.3% 29.0% 71.0%
very good (n=1,186) 73.2% | 26.8% | 83.6% | 16.4% 82.5% 17.5% 21.3% | 78.7% 40.9% 59.1%
health good (n=637) 66.3% | 33.7% | 76.7% | 23.3% 86.8% 13.2% 37.6% | 62.4% 57.3% 42.7%
status average (n=420) 81.1% | 18.9% | 94.5% 5.5% 89.0% 11.0% 29.1% | 70.9% 40.8% 59.2%
bad (n=108) 78.5% | 21.5% | 88.9% | 11.1% 92.2% 7.8% 35.4% | 64.6% 30.4% 69.6%
Total (n=3,167) 72.4% | 27.6% | 85.0% | 15.0% 85.8% 14.2% 243% | 75.7% 40.8% 59.2%
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2.6 Reluctance to Request Services in English

The CROP-CHSSN survey explored the barriers Anglophones might encounter in requesting service in English by asking those who

expressed discomfort in doing so to explain their reasons why.

Table 27 — Requesting Services in English — Comfort Level and Barriers

Reason for lack of comfort requesting services shy to fear request delay | staffis staff better expect to
in English at a Public Health & Social Services ask answer will | imposes may | franco- attitude servedin bilingual be served
Institution be no burden occur | phone (racism) French in French
01 Bas-Saint-Laurent (n=23) 31.0% 11.7% 42.7% | 58.9% | 16.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.1%
03 Capitale-Nationale (n=93) 21.8% 36.4% 44.6% | 37.7% | 8.4% 6.9% 3.9% 4.0% 4.0%
04 Mauricie et Centre-du-Québec (n=59) 12.6% 25.0% 247% | 30.3% | 7.4% 5.4% 10.0% 5.6% 8.4%
05 Estrie (n=265) 38.0% 31.4% 384% | 31.4% | 13.4% 0.0% 5.0% 0.8% 11.2%
6.1 Montréal (west) (n=367) 18.5% 26.0% 544% | 324% | 6.5% 5.1% 3.1% 5.5% 1.0%
6.2 Montréal (centre) (n=468) 25.4% 23.7% 45.1% | 30.0% | 3.1% 4.4% 8.3% 1.3% 6.7%
6.3 Montréal (east) (n=193) 20.9% 31.2% 40.0% | 39.1% | 11.9% 8.6% 5.5% 4.6% 3.2%
07 Outaouais (n=213) 10.8% 19.2% 22.2% | 40.8% | 3.8% 3.1% 4.8% 9.3% 3.1%
Region | 08 Abitibi-Témiscamingue (n=90) 0.0% 22.3% 40.0% | 31.9% | 35.8% 10.0% 0.0% 8.1% 9.5%
09 Céte-Nord (n=110) 0.0% 1.8% 3.2% 3.2% 1.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 95.0%
11 Gaspésie — lles-de-la-Madeleine (n=187) 40.8% 29.6% 449% | 303% | 3.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
12 Chaudiére-Appalaches (n=36) 59.3% 24.7% 94.2% | 65.1% | 34.6% 0.0% 0.0% 10.2% 0.0%
13 Laval (n=265) 24.9% 20.0% 327% | 332% | 3.6% 11.2% 6.4% 6.1% 1.8%
14 Lanaudiére (n=74) 34.8% 23.4% 53.4% | 243% | 22.7% 6.1% 8.1% 3.5% 3.0%
15 Laurentides (n=163) 14.3% 30.5% 541% | 44.1% | 3.0% 4.6% 11.3% 10.5% 0.0%
16 Montérégie (n=553) 22.1% 23.5% 55.5% | 31.1% | 1.8% 7.1% 6.0% 0.5% 0.8%
Total (n=3,171) 22.4% 25.6% 44.0% | 34.4% | 6.3% 6.2% 6.2% 3.9% 4.1%
Q22. When you are not comfortable asking for the service in English, is it because ...
Source: CHSSN/CROP Survey on Anglophone Community Vitality, 2010. Due to small sample size, data for the Bas Saint-Laurent region should be treated with caution. As there were only
12 respondents from the Saguenay — Lac-Saint-Jean region, results are not shown for that region.
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Table 28 — Requesting Services in English — Being Comfortable and Barriers to Making the Request

Reason for lack of comfort requesting fear request delay staffis staff better expect to
services in English at a Public Health shy toask answer will imposes may franco- | attitude servedin biIi:;:JaI be served
and Social Services Institution be no burden  occur phone | (racism)  French in French

male (n=1,313) 23.9% 23.7% 44.9% 34.1% 6.1% 6.2% 4.6% 4.3% 5.6%

gender female (n=1,876) 20.9% 27.3% 43.6% 34.3% 6.4% 6.2% 7.7% 3.4% 2.4%

Total (n=3,189) 22.4% 25.5% 44.3% 34.2% 6.3% 6.2% 6.2% 3.8% 4.0%

18-24 years (n=79) 19.2% 22.7% 58.8% 17.0% 4.3% 0.0% 11.7% 14.3% 0.0%

25-44 years (n=795) 17.9% 22.1% 51.7% 34.5% 6.3% 5.2% 4.7% 2.0% 6.2%

age 45-64 years (n=1,452) 28.9% 28.8% 37.0% 37.4% 7.3% 5.8% 7.4% 3.6% 3.1%

65 years and older (n=775) 27.9% 30.4% 28.3% 24.3% 5.2% 16.9% 7.1% 3.2% 0.9%

Total (n=3,101) 23.1% 25.5% 44.4% 33.7% 6.5% 6.1% 6.4% 3.5% 4.2%

Less than $30k (n=522) 26.7% 28.0% 25.7% 37.7% 6.4% 7.7% 5.5% 6.2% 3.9%

$30-50k (n=548) 20.1% 23.1% 50.2% 36.6% 4.6% 1.1% 13.7% 3.6% 1.5%

household | $50-70k (n=474) 21.6% 16.4% 42.4% 23.8% 5.1% 9.4% 4.2% 4.4% 8.2%

income $70-100k (n=414) 24.8% 36.7% 49.7% 38.6% 6.7% 0.0% 3.7% 3.0% 3.8%

$100k and over (n=491) 27.8% 19.4% 54.7% 29.8% 2.9% 5.1% 8.6% 2.1% 6.2%

Total (n=2,449) 24.4% 24.9% 46.2% 33.2% 5.0% 4.3% 7.1% 3.6% 4.8%

excellent (n=816) 25.2% 21.9% 54.0% 26.5% 8.0% 3.6% 5.5% 2.5% 5.9%

very good (n=1,186) 19.8% 23.0% 45.9% 30.8% 7.0% 2.2% 7.2% 4.1% 4.1%

health good (n=637) 28.5% 34.2% 38.4% 48.9% 4.0% 9.1% 6.3% 1.9% 4.3%

status average (n=420) 17.7% 25.9% 31.2% 39.6% 1.1% 21.4% 1.9% 10.8% 0.2%

bad (n=108) 12.2% 24.9% 28.9% 33.7% 13.7% 10.3% 11.0% 1.9% 0.0%

Total (n=3,167) 22.5% 25.3% 44.4% 34.3% 6.3% 6.2% 6.2% 3.8% 4.0%

English only (n=914) 40.0% 30.0% 31.1% 29.8% 3.6% 8.7% 5.8% 0.1% 2.5%

bilingual | English and French (n=2,264) 19.1% 24.5% 46.9% 35.1% 6.8% 5.7% 6.2% 4.5% 4.3%

Total (n=3,178) 22.5% 25.4% 44.4% 34.3% 6.3% 6.2% 6.2% 3.8% 4.0%

English-language Health and Social Services Access in Québec — Baseline Data Report — 2010-2011



68

3.1 Information on Services

Table 29 — Information about Services in English Provided in Region, by Public Health & Social Services Institutions

Received
Information . Means of Delivery of Information about
. Source of Information . )
i w i Vi
) o ] ) n past two Health & Social Services
Information About Services in English Provided cars
by Public Health and Social Service Institutions y bl f )
ublic ersin
E ith community telephone information y bl bsit
es ea newspaper ublic  website
y instituti organization pap or visit meeting | P i
institution ocation
01 Bas-Saint-Laurent (n=23) 30.0% | 70.0% 87.7% 47.1% 26.7% 40.0% 13.1% 86.9% 36.1%
03 Capitale-Nationale (n=93) 29.1% | 70.9% 64.1% 46.9% 63.9% 26.6% 6.0% 85.3% 15.6%
04 Mauricie et Centre-du-Québec (n=59) 35.9% | 64.1% 62.6% 38.4% 15.0% 29.8% 2.5% 41.0% 26.7%
05 Estrie (n=265) 32.9% | 67.1% 60.1% 37.4% 49.3% 34.1% 9.8% 71.1% 13.9%
6.1 Montréal (west) (n=367) 56.9% | 43.1% 65.6% 37.4% 47.8% 17.8% 7.3% 84.3% 24.9%
6.2 Montréal (centre) (n=468) 49.5% | 50.5% 72.8% 30.5% 41.7% 18.6% 10.0% 85.3% 13.5%
6.3 Montréal (east) (n=193) 19.8% | 80.2% 66.0% 29.5% 55.1% 37.8% 17.7% 71.8% 34.5%
07 Outaouais (n=213) 36.3% | 63.7% 62.3% 23.7% 61.2% 40.4% 7.7% 69.7% 31.9%
Region | 08 Abitibi-Témiscamingue (n=90) 34.8% | 65.2% 75.0% 41.5% 41.9% 26.2% 23.1% 74.8% 8.8%
09 Céte-Nord (n=110) 57.3% | 42.7% 87.1% 30.6% 10.5% 13.2% 6.0% 92.3% 3.9%
11 Gaspésie — lles-de-la-Madeleine (n=187) | 33.2% | 66.8% 66.6% 39.2% 25.7% 34.1% 23.7% 61.4% 13.9%
12 Chaudiére-Appalaches (n=36) 39.5% | 60.5% 34.7% 75.5% 17.6% 19.3% 24.3% 63.4% 10.1%
13 Laval (n=265) 22.0% | 78.0% 64.9% 15.0% 52.1% 20.2% 6.9% 55.1% 33.1%
14 Lanaudiére (n=74) 18.1% | 81.9% 94.0% 4.4% 7.7% 21.7% .0% 32.3% 64.6%
15 Laurentides (n=163) 14.3% | 85.7% 75.0% 23.1% 38.1% 36.9% 19.5% 84.4% 13.8%
16 Montérégie (n=553) 27.7% | 72.3% 66.3% 29.4% 47.8% 20.7% 16.9% 64.9% 20.9%
Total (n=3,171) 37.4% | 62.6% 68.8% 31.2% 45.4% 22.3% 11.0% 78.5% 20.0%
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Table 30 — Information in English about Public Health & Social Services

Received Means of Delivery of Information about
eans of Delivery of Information abou
. o . Information in Source of Information y . .
Information About Services in English ft Health & Social Services
ast two years
Provided by Public Health & Social Service P y - -
e public ) . . flyers in
Institutions community telephone information . .
yes health o newspaper __ ] public  website
T organization or visit meeting .
institution location
male (n=1,313) 37.6% | 62.4% 63.9% 33.5% 48.5% 19.8% 8.5% 81.1% 21.3%
gender female (n=1,876) 37.7% 62.3% 73.5% 28.7% 42.1% 24.1% 13.2% 76.5% 19.0%
Total (n=3,189) 37.6% | 62.4% 68.8% 31.0% 45.2% 22.0% 10.9% 78.8% 20.1%
18-24 years (n=79) 32.5% 67.5% 53.7% 24.5% 60.7% 4.8% 14.7% 82.7% 24.1%
25-44 years (n=795) 31.5% 68.5% 72.8% 30.3% 37.4% 25.4% 12.7% 74.6% 24.9%
age 45-64 years (n=1,452) 37.7% | 62.3% 65.5% 30.2% 52.4% 19.1% 7.8% 82.6% 20.6%
65 years and older (n=775) 52.2% 47.8% 73.7% 31.9% 41.8% 24.9% 13.2% 76.3% 10.6%
Total (n=3,101) 37.4% | 62.6% 69.2% 30.3% 45.4% 22.1% 11.0% 78.3% 20.2%
Less than $30k (n=522) 41.6% 58.4% 66.2% 35.1% 31.1% 25.4% 12.0% 71.4% 4.9%
$30-50k (n=548) 38.9% | 61.1% 62.8% 36.1% 48.4% 29.8% 8.4% 74.3% 21.7%
household | $50-70k (n=474) 36.9% | 63.1% 77.7% 25.4% 40.7% 12.1% 15.7% 84.6% 12.4%
income $70-100k (n=414) 33.5% 66.5% 71.4% 33.9% 50.1% 17.9% 11.3% 79.8% 36.3%
$100k and over (n=491) 38.1% | 61.9% 68.5% 28.5% 56.0% 19.1% 11.0% 83.0% 24.0%
Total (n=2,449) 37.8% 62.2% 69.1% 31.7% 46.1% 20.9% 11.6% 78.9% 19.8%
excellent (n=816) 40.8% 59.2% 69.9% 28.0% 45.2% 21.1% 18.6% 81.8% 15.5%
very good (n=1,186) 38.0% 62.0% 67.0% 31.3% 47.4% 21.5% 5.7% 79.6% 26.0%
health good (n=637) 34.7% 65.3% 66.6% 39.5% 35.2% 26.4% 7.2% 77.9% 10.6%
status average (n=420) 33.2% | 66.8% 73.5% 28.0% 53.6% 19.4% 17.1% 66.5% 31.7%
bad (n=108) 43.4% 56.6% 75.6% 24.2% 45.9% 23.6% 2.8% 86.1% 7.2%
Total (n=3,167) 37.7% 62.3% 68.8% 31.1% 45.3% 22.1% 11.0% 78.7% 20.2%
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3.2 Public health promotion or prevention programs

Table 31- Source of Information in English about Public Health Promotion or Prevention Programs / Received Information
in English about Quebec H1N1 Virus Vaccination Program

) Received Information in
Source of Information about

English about Quebec

Public Health Promotion

or Prevention Program Public Health Community School Vaccination Program for
L choo :
in the Past Two Years System organization the HIN1 Virus
yes yes yes yes no
01 Bas-Saint-Laurent (n=23) 12.6% 41.1% 25.0% 54.7% 45.3%
03 Capitale-Nationale (n=93) 21.7% 34.7% 41.1% 40.0% 60.0%
04 Mauricie et Centre-du-Québec (n=59) 37.2% 15.8% 14.7% 47.2% 52.8%
05 Estrie (n=265) 32.2% 35.6% 39.0% 67.9% 32.1%
6.1 Montréal (west) (n=367) 50.2% 36.2% 40.8% 74.5% 25.5%
6.2 Montréal (centre) (n=468) 44.2% 31.2% 31.7% 75.2% 24.8%
6.3 Montréal (east) (n=193) 19.4% 19.0% 26.8% 47.6% 52.4%
07 Outaouais (n=213) 30.5% 32.9% 35.9% 63.5% 36.5%
Region | 08 Abitibi-Témiscamingue (n=90) 33.4% 40.0% 22.8% 70.0% 30.0%
09 Cote-Nord (n=110) 24.8% 29.3% 72.1% 96.2% 3.8%
11 Gaspésie — iles-de-la-Madeleine (n=187) 21.8% 43.3% 41.2% 78.1% 21.9%
12 Chaudiere-Appalaches (n=36) 23.3% 30.7% 31.1% 57.7% 42.3%
13 Laval (n=265) 23.8% 19.7% 30.6% 64.4% 35.6%
14 Lanaudiére (n=74) 14.7% 6.3% 16.2% 39.5% 60.5%
15 Laurentides (n=163) 39.7% 15.9% 24.4% 64.8% 35.2%
16 Montérégie (n=553) 30.1% 31.3% 32.3% 71.0% 29.0%
Total (n=3,171) 35.6% 28.7% 32.3% 67.7% 32.3%
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Table 32 - Source of Information in English about Public Health Promotion or Prevention Programs / Received Information in
English about Quebec H1N1 Virus Vaccination Program

Received Information in English

Source of Information about Public Health about Quebec Vaccination

Promotion or Prevention Program Community Pro :
. gram for the HIN1 Virus
in the Past Two Years Public Health System organization School
yes yes yes yes

male (n=1,313) 37.4% 29.9% 31.4% 72.6% 27.4%
gender female (n=1,876) 34.2% 28.0% 34.4% 64.1% 35.9%
Total (n=3,189) 35.8% 29.0% 32.9% 68.3% 31.7%
18-24 years (n=79) 33.5% 26.6% 61.1% 59.4% 40.6%
25-44 years (n=795) 29.0% 26.6% 37.1% 58.7% 41.3%
age 45-64 years (n=1,452) 39.6% 29.2% 32.2% 73.2% 26.8%
65 years and older (n=775) 44.7% 36.2% 12.2% 82.8% 17.2%
Total (n=3,101) 36.0% 29.2% 32.9% 68.4% 31.6%
Less than $30k (n=522) 36.5% 32.7% 31.2% 70.5% 29.5%
$30-50k (n=548) 32.3% 28.5% 29.6% 65.7% 34.3%
household | $50-70k (n=474) 41.3% 26.8% 27.1% 64.7% 35.3%
income | $70-100k (n=414) 32.3% 30.9% 35.9% 65.4% 34.6%
$100k and over (n=491) 44.3% 32.0% 43.2% 72.4% 27.6%
Total (n=2,449) 37.6% 30.1% 33.6% 67.8% 32.2%
excellent (n=816) 39.2% 31.6% 34.0% 66.6% 33.4%
very good (n=1,186) 34.7% 30.1% 35.0% 70.1% 29.9%
health good (n=637) 33.6% 25.0% 35.0% 67.2% 32.8%
status average (n=420) 37.1% 27.3% 24.4% 70.0% 30.0%
bad (n=108) 34.4% 23.2% 15.1% 62.2% 37.8%
Total (n=3,167) 36.0% 29.0% 33.0% 68.3% 31.7%

English-language Health and Social Services Access in Québec — Baseline Data Report — 2010-2011












89

5 List of Tables

Table 1 — General State of Health, by REZION.........oo ittt e 4
Table 2 — General State of Health, by Population Characteristics ..........cceecuiiieeciieeecciee e 5
Table 3 — Use of Various Health and Social Services by Anglophones, by Region .........cccceccveeeiicieeeccciee e, 8
Table 4 — Use of Various Health and Social Services by Anglophones, by Region ..........ccccoeieeciiiieecieeeennen. 10
Table 5 — Satisfaction with Access to Regional Health and Social Services, by Region........ccccceeeecciiieennennnn. 12

Table 6 — Satisfaction with Access to Regional Health and Social Services, by Demographic Characteristics.13

Table 7 — Source of Support in Case of lINess, bY REZION .....cceiii it e e 14
Table 8 — Source of Support in the Case Of IHINESS ........coiieiii it 16
Table 9 — Unpaid Care for Person Living Outside Household, by Region...........ccceeeeiiieeiniiieecce e, 18
Table 10 — Unpaid Care outside HOUSENOId ..........ooeiiiiiieeee et e e e e et e e e e e e 19
Table 11 — Unpaid Care for Non-Relative, by REZION .........uviiiiiiiiiceee et e e 21
Table 12 — Unpaid Care for NON-ReIAtIVE........ccccuiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e et e e e 22
Table 13 — Anticipated Health & Social Service Needs, by REGION........ccvviiiieciiiiiiiiee e 24
Table 14 — Anticipated Health & Social SErvice NEEUS..........eeiieciiieiceee e e 26
Table 15 — Importance of Receiving Future Services in ENglish ........cccvviiiiiiiicciie e, 28

Table 16 — Importance of Receiving Future Services (Long-term Care, Nursing Home, Homecare, etc.) in

7= 11 o PSRt 29
Table 17 — Language of Service — Doctor in Private Clinic or Office, by Region........ccocceevvcieeeeviie e, 32
Table 18 — Language of Service — Doctor in a Private Clinic or Office........cccceiiiiiiiecciiie e, 35
Table 19 — Language of Service — CLSC (other than Info-Santé), by Region..........cccoeciveeieciiiccce e, 38
Table 20 — Language of Service — CLSCs other than INfo-Santé ..........cccoeeiiiiiiiii e, 41
Table 21 — Language of Service — Info-santé, by REZION ........cccccuiiiiiiiiiii ittt e 44
Table 22 — Language of Service — INfO-SANté..........ccooiiiii i e e e e e e e e eaneeas 47
Table 23 — Language of Service — Hospital Emergency Room or Out-patient Clinic, by Region...................... 50
Table 24 — Language of Service — Hospital Emergency Room or Qut-patient Clinics .......ccccceeeeieeciivieeeneeenn. 53
Table 25 — Language of Service — Hospital Overnight Stay, by Region .........cceeecveieicciiee e, 56
Table 26 — Language of Service — Overnight Hospital Stay ......ccccveeieiiiii e 59
Table 27 — Requesting Services in English — Comfort Level and Barriers........cccoceeeeeeeeecciiiieeee e ceeccivieeee e 62
Table 28 — Requesting Services in English — Being Comfortable and Barriers to Making the Request............ 64

English-language Health and Social Services Access in Québec — Baseline Data Report — 2010-2011



90
Table 29 — Information about Services in English Provided in Region, by Public Health & Social Services
INSTITUTIONS ettt e e e e s et r e e e e e s e e et e e e e e e sannreeeeeeesesannnnnes 68
Table 30 — Information in English about Public Health & Social Services........cccooveeeciieiccieeeecee e, 71

Table 31- Source of Information in English about Public Health Promotion or Prevention Programs /
Received Information in English about Quebec H1IN1 Virus Vaccination Program...........cccceeeevvveeennns 75

Table 32 — Source of Information in English about Public Health Promotion or Prevention Programs /
Received Information in English about Quebec HIN1 Virus Vaccination Program .........cccccceeevivveeennns 78

English-language Health and Social Services Access in Québec — Baseline Data Report — 2010-2011



91

6 Bibliography

Bowen, S. (2001). Language Barriers in Access to Health Care. Ottawa: Health Canada.

Carter, J, (2003). A Community Guide to the Population Health Approach. Community Health and
Social Services Network (CHSSN), www.chssn.org

Consultative Committee for English-speaking Minority Communities: Report to the Minister of
Health. Ottawa: Health Canada

Health Canada (1998). Taking Action on population health: a position paper for Health Promotion
and Programs Branch staff. Ottawa: Health and Welfare Canada.

Jacobs, E., and A. Chen, L. Karliner, N. Agger-Gupta & S. Mutha. (2006). “The Need for More
Research on Language Barriers in Health Care: A Proposed Research Agenda”. The Millbank
Quarterly, Vol. 84, No.1, pp.111-133.

Mikkoven, ] and Raphael, D. (2010) Social Determinants of Health: The Canadian Facts.
http://www.thecanadianfacts.org/. Pocock, J. (2004). Baseline Data Report 2003-2004 Profiles of
English-speaking Communities in the Regions. CHSSN: www.chssn.org

Raphael, D. (Ed.) (2008) Social Determinants of Health: Canadian Perspectives. Toronto: Canadian

Scholar’s Press Inc,

Statistics Canada. (2007). 1996, 2001 and 2006 Census of Canada. Ottawa. Series of tables delivered to

the Community Health and Social Services Network.
Wooley, Frances. (2001). The Voluntary Sector. Isuma, Vol.3, No.2., Summer, pp.1-11.

World Health Organization, Social Determinants of Health website,

http://www.who.int/social determinants/en/

English-language Health and Social Services Access in Québec — Baseline Data Report — 2010-2011


http://www.chssn.org/
http://www.thecanadianfacts.org/
http://www.chssn.org/
http://www.who.int/social_determinants/en/



